ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

April 30, 2012 FAX (610) 337-9335
Mr. Geoffrey Sears Mr. Fillmore Marks

Wareham Development Corporation Mark’s Management Company

1120 Nye St., Suite #400 505 Sansome Street, Suite 1400

San Rafael, CA 94901-8403 San Francisco, CA 94111

(sent via electronic mail to:

gsears@warehamproperties.com)

Subject: Closure Transmittal; Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup (SLIC) Case RO0002621
and Geotracker Global ID SL0600195077, Emeryville Industrial Court, 5885 Hallis Street,
Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Messrs. Sears and Marks:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial actions for the soil and groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site. We are also transmitting the enclosed case closure summary.
These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported releases at the
subject site with the provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions. The subject Spills, Leaks, Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case is
closed. This case closure letter and the case closure summary can also be viewed on the State Water
Resources Control Board's Geotracker website (http:/geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) and the Alameda County
Environmental Health website (http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm).

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

Areas of residual contamination are present at this site and include the following:

e Benzo(a)pyrene remains in soil along the western property boundary beneath the general area of the
sidewalk at concentrations up to 0.600 mg/kg.

e Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination remains in soil along the southern property line beneath
delivery alleyway, and at other locations, at concentrations up to 2,100 mg/kg TPHg, 259 mg/kg
TPHd, 280 mg/kg TPHmo, and 4.8 mg/kg propylbenzene. This contamination may in part be related
to former bulk oil storage activities at the site. Naphthalene and other compounds have also been
detected.

Other considerations or variances:
e Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only.

e Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and
implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and
during excavation and construction activities.

e This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual
contamination on site.




Messrs. Sears and Marks
RO00002621
April 30, 2012, Page 2

If you have any questions, please call Mark Detterman at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

Sincerely,

S /
s o ;/@ :
“ DonnalL. Drogos, P.E.

Division Chief

Enclosures: Case Closure Summary

c; Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc.), SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board, 1515 Clay Street,
Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612, (sent via electronic mail to CMacaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

City of Emeryville, c/o Markus Niebanck, Economic Development & Housing Department, 1333
Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608 (sent via electronic mail to MNiebanck@ci.emeryville.ca.us)

Donna Drogos, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.orqg)
Mark Detterman (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Electronic File, GeoTracker




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND CLEANUP {SLIC) PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: April 25, 2012

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip. Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6876

Responsible Staff Person: Mark Detterman Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Emeryville Industrial Court

Site Facility Address: 5885 Hollis Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

RB Case No.: NA STID: 6687 LOP Case No.: R0O0002621
URF Filing Date: NA Geotracker ID: SL0600185077 APN: 48-1327-1-9
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbers
Geoffrey Sears 1120 Nye Street, Suite 400
' 415) 457-4964
Wareham Development Corp. San Francisco, CA 94901 (419) 45
Fillmore Marks 505 Sansome Street, Suite 1400 NA
Mark’s Management Co. San Francisco, CA 94111
Closed
Tank 1.D. Noj Size in Gallons Contents Date
In Place/Removed?
1= 10,000 Gasoline Removed 1980
2 (AST) Unknown Waste Oil Removed Late 1970's
3 (AST) Unknown Waste Qil Removed Late 1870's
4 (AST) Unknown Waste Oil Removed Late 1970's
Piping Unknown Unknown

*

Reported to have been in center yard at 5805 Hollis St at SB Thomas Co; exact location not known but within
boundaries of large redevelopment excavation at site.

. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
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Cause and Type of Release: Release not docum

ented.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -----

Monitoring wells installed? No N

umber: 0 Proper screened interval? NA

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface:
6 ft bgs

Lowest Depth: 12.5 ft bgs | Flow Direction: West*

Most Sensitive Current Use; Potential drinking water source.

*

Groundwater wells net installed, gradient from adjacent site RO0000067

Summary of Preduction Wells in Vicinity.

A well survey was conducted for the immediately adjacent site on the south property line of the subject site.
Department of Water Resources and Alameda County Public Works Agency files were reviewed to identify wells
within Y%a-mile of that site. No water supply wells were identified within that radius.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: Temescal Creek 1,720 feet SWS

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locati

ons): None ldentified

Reports on file? Yes

m

TREATMENT AND D

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

ISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount {Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank One 10,00-gallon UST Reported removed; disposai destination not Approx 1990
reported
. Reported removed; disposal destination not
P Approx 1880
iping Unreported reported PP
Free Product None Reported NA

Sail

91,640 tons*

Keller Canyon Landfill, Pittsburg, CA

March to June 2006

Groundwater

630,500 gallons**

Onsite Carbon Treatment & Discharge

March to July 2006

*

** Construction dewatering
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Redevelopment Excavation; total includes non-impacted soil unrelated to site contamination
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MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
(Please see Attachments 1 through 8 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

Soil m Water (ppb
Contaminant Before S After Before iy After
TPH (Gas) 2,200 2,100 150,000 2,500
TPH (Diesel) 2,100 250 8,400 240
TPH (Motor Qil) 6,600 280 1,500 280
Qil and Grease (TRPH) 9,900 52 NA NA
Benzene 0.200 <0.0047 4,300 140’
Toluene <0.005 <0.005 31 0.7'
Ethylbenzene 0.60 <0.005 3,600 100"
Xylenes 0.65 <0.005 1,720 11
Heavy Metals (Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn) 150 * 99 ° 400 " 400 "
MTBE <0.005 * <0.005 * 7231 5151
Other (8240/8270) 487 48° 710° 56 '°

NA = Not Analyzed

= Attributed to adjacent site at 1400 Powell Street ; RO0000067

= <5.0 mg/kg Cd, 97 mg/kg Cr, 150 mg/kg Pb, 110 mg/kg Ni, and 110 mg/kg Zn

= <5.0mg/kg Cd, 97 mg/kg Cr, 28 mg/kg Pb, 89 mg/kg Ni, and 73 mg/kg Zn

= 0.400 mg/kg TBA, <0.005 mg/kg MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, EDB, and EDC, and <1.0 mg/kg ethanol

= 72 ug/l TBA, 19 ug/l EDC, <0.5 ug/l MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EDB, and <1,000 pg/l ethanol

= 51 ug/l TBA, 15 ug/l EDC, <0.5 pg/l MTBE, DIPE, ETBE, TAME, and EDB, and <1,000 pg/t ethanol

= 0.600 mg/kg Benzo(a)pyrene, 0.042 mg/kg Acetone, 0.023 2-Butanone, 1.3 mg/kg Isopropylbenzene, 4.8
mg/kg Propylbenzene, 0.31 mg/kg Naphthalene, 1.1 mg/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 0.250 mg/kg 1,2,4-
Trimethylbenzene, 1.0 mg/kg sec-Butylbenzene, 0.057 mg/kg para-isopropyltciuene, 4.6 mg/kg n-
Butylbenzene, and 0.011 mg/kg Aroclor 1260

8 = 0.600 mg/kg Benzo(a)pyrene, 1.3 mg/kg Isopropylbenzene, 4.8 mg/kg Propylbenzene, 0.31 mg/kg
Naphthalene, 1.1 mg/kg 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 1.0 mg/kg sec-Butylbenzene, 4.6 mg/kg n-Butylbenzene,
and 0.011 mg/kg Aroclor 1260

9 = 210 ug/l Isopropylbenzene, 240 ug/l Propylbenzene, 290 g/l 1,3,5 Trimethylbenzene, 160 pg/l 1,2,4-
Trimethylbenzene, 70ug/l sec-Butylbenzene 710 ug/l Naphthalene, and 35 ug/l Acetone

10 = 23 ug/l Isopropylbenzene, 56 ug/l Propyloenzene, 4 pg/l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 6.6 1,2,4,-
Trimethylbenzene, 6.8 sec-Butylbenzene, 3.8 ug/l para-Isopropyltoluene, 23 ug/t n-butylbenzene, 46 ug/l
naphthalene, 42 ug/l Acetone, 17 ug/l 2-Butanone

11 = <0.25 pg/l Cd, 42 pg/l Cr, 32 pg/l Pb, 400 ug/l Ni, and 65 ug/l Zn

~N oo AW
[
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The Site covers an area approximately 220 feet by 500 feet and is bound by Hollis Street to the east, 59th
Street to the north, Peladeau Street to the west, and a Chevron Station and Powell Street to the south. The
site is currently occupied by a six-story office and biomedical laboratery building with one level of subsurface
parking and one level of at-grade parking. The building occupies the majority of the Site. Excavation for the
subsurface parking required excavation across most of the Site to approximately 15-feet below ground surface
(bgs).

Prior to 1917 the site appeared to have been a vacant lot. The site was historically owned (1917 to 1964) and
operated by Union Qil Company of California as a petroleum products distribution facility. The adjacent
Chevron Service Station property (1400 Powell Street; RQ0000067) to the south was also on the Union Qil
distribution facility. Operations included numerous above-ground and underground petroleum hydrocarbon
storage tanks. Up to 40,000 gallons of lubricating oil were reportedly stored in aboveground tanks. The site
also consisted of a garage along Hollis Street and an auto repair shop along Peladeau Street. Between 1964
and 1974 the Intermountain Terminal Company owned the parcel. in 1985 the Marks management Company
purchased the majority of the property. The property, as the Emeryville Industrial Court, subsequently appears
to have been leased to multiple tenants. Hazardous materials reported to have been associated with these
businesses included, among other incidental chemicals, paints, thinners, lacquers, inks, solvents (1,1,1-TCA
and methylene chloride), oil storage drums (new and used), drummed used oil filters, one 1,000-gallon used
motor oil AST, and one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST. The UST is reported to have been in the "front yard” of
5805 Hollis and is reported to have been removed in 1990. No records are reported to be available for that
event; however, the property owners of the parcel reported that soil contamination was noted and was disposed
of at a regulated landfill.

Construction near the site in the 1980s and 1980s revealed soil and groundwater impacted with petroleum
hydrocarbons. The widening of 59" Street in 1999 at the north end of the parcel, and on tc the historic Union
Oil parcel, documented shallow contamination at concentrations of TPHd up to 13,000 mg/kg, TPHo up to
15,000 mg/kg, lead up to 120 mg/kg, and PCBs up to 0.092 mg/kg. Significant decreases in contamination are
documented by a depth of 4 feet at these now offsite locations. These materials are reported to have been
overexcavated and disposed offsite.

The site is primarily underlain by fine-grained material with thin lenses of course-grained material. The stiffness
of this primarily fine-grained material tends to increase with depth. Groundwater has been measured at
approximately 6 to 14 feet bgs in borings. Some perched water, which may have originated in the coarse-
grained backfill of utility trenches, was observed entering the excavation during construction of the building.
Groundwater flow has been observed at nearby sites towards the west (San Francisco Bay) with slight north
and south variations.

In 2000 and 2005, Treadwell & Rollo conducted pre-construction environmental sampling of soil and
groundwater at the site. This consisted of the installation of 18 soil bores (TR-1 to TR-18) in 2000 to a depth of
15 feet bgs, and the installation of scil bores TR-19 to TR-31 in 2005 to average depths of 7 to 9 feet bgs, but
with three bores extending to 13 feet bgs. Resuits of the sampling event were used to prepare a Site
Management Plan (SMP) dated July 14, 2005 for use during construction. In August 2005 soil bores TR-33 to
TR-38 were installed to a depth of 15 feet bgs within the site boundaries to further investigate contamination.
Bore TR-32 was not installed due to surface obstructions, and bores TR-33 to TR-38 were not logged due to
installation in close proximity to previous bore locations. Thirty dewatering wells were then installed around the
property perimeter to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs to provide construction dewatering of the property.
Post-excavation confirmation sampling was performed in May 2006 in general conformity with the approved
SMP, and included the collection of confirmation soil samples TR-39 to TR-56 around the perimeter and at the
base of the excavation, and the collection of groundwater data at selected dewatering locations (wells DW-11,
DW-14, and DW-24). Concentrations up to 10 mg/kg TPHg, 7.9 mg/kg TPHd (both with non-standard
chromatograms), and 33 mg/kg TPHmo were detected in soil. A concentration of 0.40 mg/kg TBA and 0.0082
mg/kg benzene was detected in soil at the southern end of the excavation, within approximately 20 feet of the
adjacent Chevron service station. Up to 0.220 mg/kg methylene chloride was detected in four soil samples
along the eastern property boundary, proximal to a previous use area; however, the laboratory also issued a
letter stating that these may be a laberatory contaminant and indicated the lab had sporadic detections of this
compound in the refrigerated sample storage area during that time period. Up to 0.60 mg/kg benzo(a)pyrene
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were detected in four soil samples along the western property boundary.

In July 2008 soil bore TR-GW was installed at the southwestern corner of the subject site to collect a grab
groundwater sample in an effort to determine the source of groundwater contamination in the vicinity of
dewatering well DW-14. Concentrations of 430 ug/l TPHg, 560 pg/l TPHd, 3.8 ug/l benzene, and 13 ug/l EDC
(as well as other compounds) were detected. The detection of EDC was suggested to indicate contamination
was emanating from the adjacent Chevron service station. MTBE was not detected in these samples at
standard detection limits. Based on the results of the 2000 and 2005 investigations, additional post-
construction investigations of benzo(a)pyrene along the western property boundary, of potential volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) in groundwater from an identified historical storage area along the eastern property
boundary, and of residual total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH} in the southwestern portion of the site be
undertaken. The TPH investigation was coordinated with the hydrocarbon related investigation activities at the
adjacent property tc the south (the referenced Chevron site at 1400 Powell Street). In March and April 2010
hand augered soil bores HA-1 to HA-4 (to investigate shallow soil at landscaping depths) and CPT bores
TRCPT-1 to TRCPT-4 {to investigate deeper and offsite soil and groundwater) were instalied to investigate the
benzo(a)pyrene and VOC issues, and CPT bores TRCPT-5 to TRCPT-9 were installed to investigate the TPH
issue. The investigation did not detect additional benzo{a)pyrene and VOC concentrations of concern. TPH
compounds were detected in shallow soil and shallow groundwater samples in the southern portion of the site
(in soil up to 690 mg/kg TPHg, 220 mg/kg TPHd, 80 mg/kg TPHmMo, 4 mg/kg ethylbenzene, and 4.9 mg/kg
naphthalene at 5 to & feet bgs). TPH compounds were not detected in deeper soil samples collected at the site
(10 to 22 ft bgs). Residual TPH contamination remains in soil along the southern property line at
concentrations up to 2,100 mg/kg TPHg, 140 mg/kg TPHd (both with non-standard chromatograms), and 280
mg/kg TPHmMo (however BTEX was not analyzed in these January 2005 samples).

Chevron Corporation, the owner of the southern service station portion of the former Union Bulk Storage
facility, appears to be the apparent source of the majority of soil and groundwater contamination at the southern
end of the subject parcel. Chevron continues to operate the gasoline station immediately adjacent to the site at
Powell Street, and is currently investigating groundwater contamination at and around that facility
{RO0000067).
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to human health based upon
current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements:

Case closure for this fuel leak site is granted for the current commercial land use only. If a change in land use to
any residential or other conservative land use scenario occurs at this site, Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2. ACEH will re-evaluate the case
upon receipt of approved development/construction plans.

Excavation or construction activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of
appropriate health and safety procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction
activities.

This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination on
site

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: ---—

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: NA Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None
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V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations andfor Variances:

Areas of residual contamination are present at this site and include the following:

Benzo(a)pyrene at depths between 5 and 15 feet bgs are documented along the western property boundary
beneath the general area of the sidewalk (TR-13 to TR-16). Based on current data, the contamination does not
appear to be present in shallow soils (2 ft bgs samples) or extend offsite (TRCPT-1 to TRCPT-4).

Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination along the southern property line (beneath delivery alleyway). This
contamination may in part be related to former buik oil storage activities at the site; however, based on the TPH
carbon ranges present, a majority appears to emanate from the adjacent Chevron service station.
Naphthalene has also been detected.

Methylene chloride may be present in soil along the eastern property perimeter (TR-39 to TR-41), and in part
beneath the building (TR-44), based on one excavation-bottom detection; however, this may also be a
laboratory contaminant based on a letter issued by the lab.

Other considerations or variances:

Soil vapor was not tested or analyzed for in part due to limited detection of volatile compounds in soil or
groundwater at the site and due to the presence of a ventilated underground parking structure.

A variety of other chemical compounds were detected in soil or groundwater at the site during site
investigations; however, generally below levels of concern.

This site is to be entered into the City of Emeryville Permit Tracking System due to the residual contamination
on site.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current commercial
land use based upon the information available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup for the fuel
leak case is necessary unless a change in land use to any residential or other conservative land use scenario
occurs at the site. ACEH staff recommend closure for this site.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Mark Detterman, P.G., CE.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
I.““I

Signature: i\,\ 4{9 | Date: ?/Zé/; -
P 7

Approved by: DLnng L Drogo*A\P E. Title: Division Chief

Slgnature /<///5¢-¢~" M Date: 4/‘2. &/X?_,

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the infermation provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.
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VIil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherfe McCaulou Titte: Engineering Geclogist

Notification Date:

ViIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Reguested by ACEH: Not Applicable Date of Well Decommissioning Report: Not Applicable

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 0

Reason Wells Retained: Not Applicable

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: Not Applicable

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: Not Applicable Date: Not Applicable

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map (3 pp)

Site Plans (5 pp)

Soil Analytical Data (10 pp)
Groundwater Analytical Data (5 pp)
Boring Logs (35 pp)

Cross Sections (4 pp)

O ok wN =

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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Inc., (June 2005)

TR-32 A Propased Sampling Localions that Could nol ke Accessed

Because of Current Buildings
' Approximate Location of Unton Oil of California Operations

NOTES:
Depthe - Feel, Below Ground Surface
TPHg - Tolal Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
TPHme - Tatal Pelroleum Hydrocarbons as Molor Ol
mg/kg - Milligrams per Kilogram
ND - Nol Delecied
NA - Nol Analyzed

\ / | TR-27 Ty TPHmd Approximate
ke K —-— »
I -G)-TH -35 * | 5838 mykg —— Limits of Excavalion
| - | ERETHIS
R34~ IR TR-2 TR-31 L
[T “\\ s " JPHg  TPHmO |
] U TR-4 Asphalt Paved ke gk
sphall Pave .
2 ND 54
Parking Area 160 280
TR-17 N —
! TR-36 Former waste oil tank TPHmo
U= L) ? b E ﬂ/—_ _______________ Former Lubricating - mgkg
Thae TPHE  TPHmo [T R-3 TR.38 O TR-7 I Qil Tanks J_7 NA
mgkg  mgkg & | TR-30 e
P ND | 3,000 S TR-6 5858 |—5 5 / mgrkg
10 | ND | ND N T =
15 | ND | WD Z 5656
o 5650 } 58, 5840 1
5866
T - = _— - — T?‘;Tu
mg/kg
Ris| [ TR-14 T
/ " Former QII
PELADEAU STHE‘El’ (( TPHg  TPHmO Fopmer Loadi Pump Area TPHmMo
TR-14 Dpck mg/kg
TRaz |0H9  TPHmo TPHmo [, TPHg  TPHmO iy
| makg  mgkg mgkg | did mgfkg _mgkg NA
@ ND 190 1,900 2 -
10 ND ND ND g TPHmO
15 ND 46 ND mg/kg
TPHg
TR-18 y ?
A8 TPHg TPHmo THAB TPHg TPHmo TPHg TPHmo i mg/lkg Mgk ¥
mpikg  mgkg F15  ngkg  mgikg TR7  mghg  mukg ¥ ND 93 ]
5 ND 250 s | no ND a ND 93 5 ND 15 TPHy TPHmo TPHg TPHmo
& ND | ND 1o | 1o | WD g 1w | 15 I o~ [ HD T2 mgkg  mgkg TR2Y mgkg  mgkg
0 | ND | ND 15 | ND | ND 15 | ND | ND : ' \I\
— 3 ND ND 2 ND | ND
— - TR13 ;P"Lg T:HL"O 5 27 ND & 14 a2
TRap ITHg TPHmo L # ND ND -
mgkg _mglkg 5 ND ND 10 | 160 ND 0 60 Feet
2 ND | 510 g :g = 15 | 19 | M — 4
& 28 | ND 12- i b Approximate scale
ALDERS PROPERTY
TOTAL PETROLE HYDROCARBONS
5812 HOLLIS STREET A OLEUM

Emeryville, California

Leong Environmental, Inc.

PREVIOUSLY DETECTED IN SOIL

Date 12/16/08

Project No.

103.001

Figure 1




_ T T T |
TR41 [TPH-g [TPH-d|TPH-mo| | TR-42 [TPH-g | TPH-d| TPH-mo
TR-39 [TPH-q | TPH-d| TPR-ma TR-40 (TPH-g | TPH-d| TPH-mo HOLLIS STREET L _’T—g‘__i_ 1 g!
mgkg | <1.0 mekg | <11

( mgkg | <10 | - mg/kg | <0.96| - ! / |

- _
TR-43 |TPH-g | TPH-d[TPH-mo
| mgkg [ <008 — | -

|
-Lu _.--I----\ @_ 2 1 --_-I_-----L - L 0§ ]
I'"| m—ssi TR0 TRA1 B DW-11
| 5885 5885 5847 5845 5845 5845 0
| @ Paint & Inks, Painks and ints and Adhpsives_____ | 1
TR-47 [TPH-g TPH-d:TPHAmui_ Thinners Solvents | 1
mghkg | — |<008|<50 | Loading Dock { 1 TR-49 {TPH-g | TPH-d|TPH-mo
| 5835 1
\ | | mgfig | <097] <10 | 50 |
——I—Approximate Location of TPHa/ I Yard L ‘ § .
TPHmo in Soil Detected in 1995/ 1938 4\ e Thas g2
3
Former 10,000-gallon
Dw-24 —— Gasoline UST 5803 | 238
5 1 TR-46 [TPH-g |TPH-d | TPH-mo Asphait Paved {Approximate) =
o prees o o TR-48A [TPH-g [TPH-d | TPH-me| Parking Area PR e e T o TR-50 | TPH-g | TPH-d| TPH-mo
g < <3,
E ‘ 1 G| = || 8o | TR-63 [TPH g frpk o [ TPH-mo sacs | moka | <003 2.0HY] 60
2 TR-47 Drums 2 : | ma/kg | <0 99! 0| <50 | |
& ! Waste oil AST Paint Cabinets ) ‘ TR-50 |
[T+
e | 000 e e T o TRy S ——— - TRS3 TRS1 [TPH-g | TPH4[ToH 1
5866 9 g me
587@| LSBM = ‘ St:rage—r Yard l ! mg/k 11 i 0.99 5.0 I
2] rea TR-46A 9 « <0. <0
_— “@ TR4e 5858 TPH-g [TEH-d | TPH-mo \_( : — | ' g
u ure
5862 5888 5895 008| — - TR 5
A . e 5864 h Yarc r j—@ E : TR-52 |TPH-g | TPH-|TPH-mo
TR-56 —
I |“_|_ I @ 5858 w @ - mgikg | 10HY | 1 8HY | <5.0
5890 ] {=° P <830 @ 5850 g o
58 5840 5830 5810
| TR-45 o
5856
D (o W o W | R —— — — ——— s -y r 7r rrr-rry 4
TR-48 |TFH—g TPH-¢| TPH-mo | S s — |
morg | — [7sry| saL (TR [TRA-D (TR TR e 2 - 3,000-gallon Waste Oil ASTs l
| mgkg | — | <10 | <50
HISTORICAL TENANTS ' PELADEAU STREET / TR-S4 [TPH-g [TPH-d| TPH-mo
mkg | <11 |20HY| <58
@ McLaughlin Coffee Correris Cabinets B Location of ) I s
@ Post Excavation Soil Sample at Final Excavation Depth I 1 TR-5 |TPH-g | TPH-d| TPH-mo
BMPF Seismic Retrofitting @ i 1
@ Fleetcare Repair E Location of Dewatering Wells [moka| <11 <10 | <50
Graphic Traffic i i I | P A
P TLC Windshield ] o TR.58 |TBH-g | TPH-g| TPH-mo
c Marbl = wm mmomm Approximate Limits of Excavation = 1
anova Marble Ellerson Weaver mgfkg | <0.84 W‘AHYI <5.0
mag/kg - Milligrams per Kilogram \I\
@ S.B. Thomas @ Alpha Furniture Restoration ke s g s
@ Pro-Formance Lighting Note: Site features from Environmental 0 40 Feel
. Site Assessment, March 19, 1995
@ Edy's Candy Kitchen {Weiss Associates). All locations are approximate. Approximate scale

ALDERS PROPERTY
6812 HOLLIS STREET TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS DETECTED IN

Emeryville, California POST-EXCAVATION SOIL SAMPLES
B T

Leong Environmental, Inc. Date 1213108 Project No. 103.001 Fligure 2




HOLLIS STREET

x . # R
Yard |
5885 5885 G 5845 5845 5645 | -l '
@ Paint & inks, Pains and E&nls and AdhEsives ND=2' |
Thinners Solvents b . @ I
Loading Dock TR-5 | T i T ®
| 5835 l
TR-35 . O | | 5805 1
, TR-2 TR-31
ND 54—
Approximate Location | Yard | e 5.
I @ of TPHA/ TPHmG in Soil e e = 3
I g TR-33  Detected in 1995/ 1999 ND - : O (; z
w DW-24 - 2a
= 5 Asphalt Paved Former 10,000-gallon i H %
o I Parking Area Gasolln_e usT e 5 3
T 1 {Approximate) ND s,ﬁ g
=
[+ . -
2 Il @~ Drums Waste oil AST g \_V Paint Cabinets
| ™ / 388 @ TR
i o
Tlaas | e —————— T eammmmm > o -
| s36¢ TRd ] TR38 ) |
5878 || 5674 5872 L} sase StOrage | 1o 0l Yard | ND10’
Area | TR-30 O Acetone and
1 s Furn(tu TR-37 o | Fuel-Related
1 5862 868 torage v Ward 58 <—| | [ VOCa st 4 and 9 Feet
- / ND S5 9 . TR-20 . TR-GW
| Pl_., ‘ sest case ND @ TR19 @ TRS6 -
seqa 1 ) 5550 5 & 10 ND TR-22
5870 56860 3 " TR-55. ND
1 5856 TR-45 5840 5830 J 5810 5 & 10 i Tn—szd oW1
l — 3 3 P K _ R _ B _ B B B ! 7 3 B 1 L 0§ | L& ] LB B N | L1 1 K 4 0 B} |
- ssB0 5670 TR1S Z
N5D._, L 2 - 3,000-gallon Waste Oil ASTs |

HISTORICAL TENANTS

McLaughlin Coffee Correris Cabinets

®O

BMP Seismic Retrofitting Fleetcare Repair

Graphic Traffic TLC Windshield

Canova Marble Ellerson Weaver

$.B. Thomas Alpha Furnilure Resloration

96000,

Pro-Formance Lighting

Edy's Candy Kitchan

OE@OEE®

PELADEAU STREET

T~

Location of
Posl Excavation Soil Sample at Final Excavation Depth
(Approximately 15 Feet Below Ground Surface)

ND*- Nondetect Except for Methylene Chioride
ND**- Nondetact Except for Acetone
Location of Dewatering Welis VYOC - Volatile Organic Compound
Previous Soil Sample Localion 5'- Sample Depth Analyzed

Pravious Soil and Groundwater Samples

Notes:
Groundwater Sample 1.Slte teatures from Enviranmenial
i ) Site Assessment, March 18, 1895 0 40 Feet
Soil Analyzed for Chlorinated VOCs (Weiss Associates), All locations are approximate. | ee

3 - . 2. See data tables for specific results.
Approximate Limits of Excavation Approximate scale

ALDERS PROPERTY
5812 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS ANALYZED FOR CHLORINATED VOCs

Leong Environmental, Inc.

Date 12/16/08

! Figure 7

b

—I Project No. 103.001




HOLLIS STREET

/ v ND (8260) |
e

] 9| [l iy | | Yard TR-10 L

5847 5845 5845 I
5865 5885 5845 TR4z
’J @ Paint & Inks, Paints and Ehnts and Adhpsives . :

Loading Dock

L}
T . TR2 Trace

Approximate Location Fuel-Related

@ of TPHA! TPHmo in Soil YOG Detected [
TR33  Detected in 1995/ 1999 4\ TR @ oo [l

. TR-28

TR [

Thinners Solvepts
TR-5
|
A |
ND (8010) — [} |

o
&
&
o
x
=1
&

Emeryville Chevron
Service Statlan

-
w A TR4
£ b ow2s ® F 10,000-gall ‘ 5805
= Asphalt Paved ormer 10,000-gallon
o Parking Area Gasollne UST '— —
Approximate
E (App ) trace LLETIP Y—
3 H i Fuel-Related
© . .TR'” Drums Trace Paint Cabinets vg ot Dotected
W TR-47 Waste oil AST Fuel-Related
VOCs Detected Fuet-Related
<49 4 L VQCs Derected
TR-43 5866 T P ‘i
5874 5872
5875 @ St::age | Trasa Yard Yard | Fuel Related
Furnitur ea @ we @ | VOCa Detected ~—__|
5862 560 iStorage 5895 | TR-18
5864 9 B TR-20
= ] ( ) 5856 d @ TFMS. TR-56 | e
5890 ——— 5650
5870 5860 TRuS ’ E 5840 5830 5810 TR-55.

- A-14 -
TR-16 sasa 5870 @® = o Tr13 @ ND (8010) |

2 - 3,000-gallon Waste Oil ASTs

PELADEAU STREET \

HISTQRICAL TENANTS

Location of ND - Nondetsct for B010 andf 8260 Analytes

MclLaughlin Coffee
Post Excavation Soil Sample al Final Excavation Depth

Correris Cabinets
VOC - volatile Organic Compound

®

BMP Seismic Retrolitling Fleetcare Repair

Location of Dewatering Wells

Edy's Candy Kitchen
Approximate scale

i . - . g * = Acetons
@ Graphic Traffic TLC Windshield . Previous Soil Sample Location
@ Canova Marble @ Bllerson Weaver O Previous Soil and Groundwater Samples T?Sl;::leatures from Environmental
8.B.Thomas . ; i wiaik Site Assessment, March 19, 1895
@ @ Alpha Furniture Restoration ® roicuetay Sarle (Waiss Associates). All locations are approximate.
@ Pro-Formance Lighting Groundwater Analyzed for Chlorinated VOCs 2. See data tables for spacific results. 0 40 Feet
@ [ ] Groundwater Anatyzed for Selected Fuel-Related VOCs |

ALDERS FROPERTY
5812 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

Leong Environmental, Inc. Date 12/16/08 | Project No. 103,001 Figure 8

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYZED FOR CHLORINATED VOCs
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5812 HOLLIS STREET

HOLLIS STREET

FORMER EXCAVATION EXTENT

. : , i i ——
w — ke, o —— - —— e o —— - —— - [rp— -— — \
] = _' 1400 POWELL STREET .
= — =
= O sl | e pon e e Dy o~
E lDepth [ vocs | Benm(sn)nyrenn| 'E _E =
@ 1 L‘ Loading Dock _I_ [s20 | wa | w__ | B g 1 s
= e o =B B T T L =8 L 1 W
E58 ©
[}
Degth | YOC= ! Banzn(a)pyrene [c - 2 i
20 I NA M ] 2y
5885 HOLLIS STREET Bepth | vOCs Benzo{a)pyreno I 1 L
ND 0.87 CHEVRON STATION ES
MA 054 | {FORMER 76 BTATION o (]
NOL 3737 o i
1
Depth Benzo(a)pyrene | 4
3150 N ) [Depin T vOCs | Benzoinjpyrna !
2.0t WA | ND 1 1
1 I , !
g - ] 1
Depih | VOGs | Bersalwpyrens —l [Depth | VOGs | Berzofalpyens | '
[e2o | wa 1 ND | I Jsso | o | 0.55 G i
=T
I | 1
= 1
EiLl ! S
| — &
TR-16 HA-1 TR15 % HA2  HA3 TR-14 T STE
A/6/2000, 4/5/2010 4/612000 /SP010 4/5/2010 HHE010 62000,
TRCPT-1* TRCPT-2* TRCPT-*
4451201 4/5/2010 A0 TRCPT4 \
42010 - 0 5 Feet
[epih T VOGs | Benzojiioyena | Depth | vOCs | Benzolawwrens . Depy | vOCs | Benzafalmyrene | —
[Soe] noe T O Se0 | ~o 73] Depth | VOCs | Banzojajpyrana T N ND 'DEAU STREET AppiaxIale soulk
S55 | ND WO =50 | mD WD Sco ] ND ND
Depih | YOCs | Benzeimpyrere S-180 | _ND. Y] ST WD Swmo | N ND ]
< el 5 ] Q.50 | see GV Table Lukw ERET ) RO .
5.0, KD i o720 ] see GW Tably bajow -
B0 | ND )
Gwez0| see GW Table bel Groundwaler Tabds
EXPLANATION aw-20 Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Tomml Xylenes | 1,35 Trmetnyl- | 1.2.4- Trimethyl- | n-butyl | Acatone | Others Benezo(a)oyini
benzens berizane Danzena
HA-1 Hand auger and sail sample locations, performed by Treadwell [ ND ND [} [5) (5] [T) I ) 5885 HO!-L|5 S_TRE_ET
4/5/2010 & Rollo. Inc., April 2610 § of boring} NO ND ND ND NO NO ND [ ND Emeryville, Califoria
0.6 07 35 13 3.8 6.7 21 i) ND
TRCPT-1 @©  Sail and graundwaier sampling localion for VOC's & PaH, 7
452010 performed by Treackwell & Fialo, Inc., Apri 2010 (date of boring) it i celeetad BENZO(A)PYRENE AND VOG INVESTIGATION
v A . . S . 550 = 8 nple and cepih sample collected AFRIL 2010
4/}}’20})3 Historical baring location for seif samples (date ol boring) GW-20.0" = Grounowater sample and depth collected

VOCs analyzed by EPA Melhod 8010

Bagemup: Guogle Earin 2008

All soll analytical dala = reported in mgkg

All greungwaler analytical data |s reported in g/l

AlIVQOC analyses performed by EPA Method 8260 unless otherwise noled
Benzotaipyrene a d by EPA Method 8270

Dale 05/14/10 | Project No. 43954.01 |Figure 3

TreadwellXRollo




FORMER EXCAVATION EXTENT

/\\I

T —
T

1400 POWELL STREET .

DISPENSER
ISLANDS

b Y

CHEVRON STATION
(FORMER 76 STATION
NC. 3737)

POWELL STREET

Date Depth| TPHd |TPHmo| TPHg

3/31/2010 | 10 2.5 <5.0 65
3/31/2010] 22 | <10 | <50 | <0.93

s T S N s

s || . j
|

r
4
AT \“ 4 W R
PT-8
TRCPT-5 ™= - Date  |Depln] TPHd |TPHmo] TPHg
TRCPT-6 c 4/1,2010] 10 | <10 | <50 | <035
4/1/2010 19 <10 <50 | «0.88

PELADEAU STREET

3 i

Basemap: Google Earth 2009,

Dale Depth| TPHd |TPHmo| TPHg
4/1/2010[ 8 220 80 5390

Date Depth| TPHd |TPHmo| TPHg /1/2010] 16 | <099 | <50 | <0.96
4/2/2010] 7 <10 | <50 | <099
Date Depth| TPHd | TPHmMo [ TPHg 4/2/2010| 18 [<0.99 | <60 [ <1.0

4/2/20101 5 87 63 680
4/2/2010| 16 | <099 | <50 | <10

EXPLANATION
.*- Additional CPT and sail and groundwater sampling location for /

dissolved petroleurn hydrocarbon delineation, performed by Treadwell

& Rollo, inc., April 2010 0 50 Feet
R —
All concentralions reporied in mg/kg Approximate scale
5885 HOLLIS STREET TPH INVESTIGATION SOIL RESULTS
Emeryville, California FROM APRIL 2010

S:\Trgraphics—0ak\4900's\4954.01\2010.04 Soil and GW Investigation\4954.01 Benzopyrene and VOC Invest— Aprii 2010.dwg 5/14/10

.—.ag—i&as Date 05/14/10| Project No. 4954.01 | Figure 4
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} i R R i . Y Empes—
| Date [TPHG [TPHmo] TPHg |
Z ND 7 ND

FORMER EXCAVATION EXTENT
[Date | TPHg_[TPrimo[TeHg
el T

| - |2aom

[ Dato [7PHd [TPHmo] TPHg Dale [ 7P [TPHmo] TPHg | ] Date [TPHG_[TPrima] TPHg

wezoe0 | 130 | no | em | B 2 T | {poeo0s PecH Y a0t | <50 |

Date TPHd |TPHMo| TPHY
B4 s 16800 — 191000y

e - rd-——— —
:ﬂ L—LLJ- _-__---_\{-------"—_—_ e — _.Z_ “\
E E e 1400 POWELL STREET ~
x
n — 5 DISFEMAER
< T | Toneer \"s?:'.""’ = LR SLANOS
u 2 4l oadog Dok 258 ® CPT4 "
1 RN e i ;
o JEB 3
b= TR-1 TR-31 2 w
2 ] CPT-1 ®
=% B " e
5885 HOLLIS STREET | Bate —— [Tevi [TPrima] g
= CHEVRON STATION [ 005 | = | = 150,000,
3 l {FORMER 76 STATION T
‘ O, 3737) o !
.
5 TR-29
Date Depth] TPHA |TPHME, Twsg]
2010 17 | <100 | <600 L&y |
2/1,7010 | 50 | <50 | <300 | <50 |
i) L |
E LT A
S Jes i I Dain |TPI-'G+TPH 0 'PHg‘l
& L L_“ /:i ! 400 100 | =e0 | <50
> - i NS
E / g e
5 [ Daie [TPHa_[TPHmo] TRHY [ Dale [TeHd [TPHma] TRy [— [ Dale  [TPHd [TPHmo TPHg |
i Lamzooo [ wp {iaoo | mMO | EE0G |60 | 4 | 70 [ w0 133001 TRCPT-5
i TRCPT-6 TRC
=
;’ PELADEAY STREET
5 | Daie [TPHa [TPHmo[ TPHg | Uala tPrd [TFrmo| 1#Hg 1 [Dale  [TPra |iFrHmo] TPHg |
2 | wz2010 | 210 | <300 |25007 ) 2P0 Van2oio | <hon |<3000] a60Y
&
=
S
&1
% EXPLANATION 5885 HOLLIS STREET
;:‘ + Additional CPT and soll and groundwater sampling location for dissohved patroleum Emeryville, California
=) hydrocarnon delineation, performed by Treadwell & Rollo, Wne., April 2010
E TPH INVESTIGATION
> & Historical groundiwater sampiing localen SHALLOW GROUNDWATER RESULTS
3 & CFT oo - il 1o locat : i APRIL 2010
i parng and gral jiounawaler sample lncalicn perigemid by Ueila . {
g ¥ 0 s0fest | Date 05/1410 | Project No. 495401 | Figure 5
H e All cancentrations reported in g/l i =
5) T R ND = Not deected Approximale scale
=
w




Subsarface Consaltants, Inc. |

Table 2. Summary of Sail Analyneal Data : :

59th Street Widening Project ‘ I
Emeryvllle, California . i
Sample ID
Analyte Unlts SP-1 TS-1@2" | TS-2@2 5S-1@2' SS-2@2’ $8-3@2 SS4@2" SS-4@4’

TVHg mg/kg 24 ND(1) ND(1}- NIX1) ND(1) ND(1) kR ND{1)

TEHd mg/kg 1,100 2,300 200 33 16 160 13,000 200

TEHo mg/kg B8O 4,000 720 24 94 580 15,000 280

Benzene mg/kg - NIDX(0.005) ND{0.005) NDX{0.005) ND}0.G0S5) ND{0.005) NI{0.005) ND(0.005)

Toluene mg/kg - NDH0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) NI(0.005) ND{0.005)

Ethy! benzene mg/kg - ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{0.005) ND{(0.005) ND(0.005) ND(0.005) NID(0.005)

' Xylenes , mg/kg - ND{0.005) ND(0.00%) ND{0.005) ND(0.005) |  ND(0.005) ND(0.005) ND{(0.005)
MBE mg/kg - ND(0.020) ND(0.020) ND{0.020) ND(0.020) ND{0.020) NIX0.020) ND{0.020) ' (
! VOCs mg/kg ND - - - - - - - ™

SVOCs mg/kg ND - - - - - . -

PCBs: Arochlor 1260 mg/kg 0.046 - - ND(0.012) 0.052 0.032 -0.016 ND{(0.012) j

Metals mg/kg >
Antimony mg/kg | ND(3.0) - - - - - - - O
Arsenic mg/kg 7.3 - - - - - - - - I
Barium mg/kg 79 - - - - - - - g
Beryllium mg/kg 0.21 - - - - - - .
Cadmium mg/kg 0.42 - - ND{0.25) 0.32 0.55 0.95 ND(0.24) m
Chromium me/kg 24 . - 22 25 19 26 k3 bt
Cobalt mg/kg 7 - - - - - - - _l
Copper mg/kg 12 - - - - - - - (9]
Lead mg/kg 11 - - 10 22 34 120 18
Mercury mg/kg | ND(0.038) - - - - - - .
Molybdenum mg/kg | NDQ.99) - . - - - : - -
Nickel mg/kg 34 - - : 25 N 30 - 26 : 27
Selenium mgkg | ND{025) - . . - - - - .
Silver mg/kg | ND(.5) - - - - . . -
Thallium mg/kg | ND(0.25) - - - - . - .
Vanadium mg/kg /22\ - . - - - - -
Zinc mg/kg £50) - - 42 48 120 120 - 22

Notes: .

TVHg = total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline VOCs = volatie organic compounds NIDX(1) = not detected at analytical reporting limit

TEHd = total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel SVOCs = semi-volatile organic compounds mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram, or parts per million

TEHo = total extractable hydrocarbons as motor oil PCBs = polychlonnated hiphenyls - = not analyzed '

MBE = methyl tertiary butyl ether

$37.014\data_gum.xls

R




Table 2
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Emeryville industrial Court
Emeryvilie, Californla
TR-1-4.0 4/8/100 4 ND 24 ; 21 110
TR-1-7.0 4/6/00 7 - - - - -
TR-1-9.0° 4/6/00 9 - = . - —
TR-1-12.0 4/6/00 12 - - - — --
TR-1-15.0 A/6/00 18 ~ - - - -
TR-2-3.0 4/6/00 3 — - — - --
TR-2-5.0 4/8/00 5 ND 45 8.9 32 40
TR-2-7.0 4/6/00 7 - — - - -
TR-2-10.0 4/8/00 10 ND 50 ND a1 41
TR-2-15.0 |  4/6/00 15 ND 26 ND a7 48
THR-4-3.0 4/5/00 3 — - - - —
TR4-5.0 4/5/00 5 ND a0 5.8 1 40
TR-4-8.0 4/5/00 7 — = - - e
| TR-4-11.0 4/5/00 10 ND 45 ND 56 54
TR-5-3.0 4/5/00 K] - - . -- - -
TR-5-4.0 4/5/00 4 -- - = - --
TR-5-6.0 4/5/00 8 - - = - -
TR-5-8.0 4/5/00 B - - - — ~
" TR-5-10.0 4/5/00 10 ND 49 9.7 70 57
TR-5-15.0 4/5/00 15 - - - - -
TR-8-3.0 4/5/00 3 - - R = =
TR-6-5.0 4/5/00 5 ND 55 TSR 38 86
TR-6-8.0 4/5/00 8 - - - — ~
TR-8-10.0 4/5/00 10 = - - - -
TR-6-15.0 4/5/00 15 - - - - -
[ TR-7-3.0 4/5/00 3 ND 28 ND 23 26
TR-7-5.0 4/5/00 5 — - - - —
TR-7-8.0 4/5/00 8 - - - - -
TR-7-10.0 4/5/00 10 - - - - - ,
TR-7-15.0 4/5/00 15 -- = 2= s -
TR-8-3.0 4/5/00 3 — - - - —
TR-8-50 | 4/5/00 5 - — - - -
TR-8-8.0 4/5/00 8 - = - - -
TR-8-10.0 4/5/00 10 ND 43 8.3 56 49
TR-8-15.0 " 4/5/00 16 - - - - -
. TR-9-3.0 - 4/5/00 3 - - - -
TR-8-5.0 4/5/00 5 - - -~ ' - -
TR-9-8.0 4/5/00 8 - — - - -
TR-9-10.0 4/5/00 10 ND 8.8 7.8 25 30
TR-8-15.0 4/5/00 15 — - - - --
TR-10-3.0 4/6/00 3 ND 47 ND 35 a1
TR-10-5.0 4/6/00 5 - - - - -
TR-10-8.0 |- 48100 8 — - - -- -
TR-10-10.0 4/8/00 10 - - - -- -
TR-10-15.0 4/6/00 15 ND az ND 110 . 61
TR-11-3.0 4/5/00 3 - - - = =
TR-11-5.0 4/5/00 5 ND 30 10 64 40
TR-11-8.0 4/5/00 8 -- = - - -
TR-11-10.0 4/5/00 10 -~ - — - -
TR-11-15.0 4/5/00 15 - - - - -
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Table 2
SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Emeryville Industrial Court
Emeryvilie, California

TR-12-3.0 4/5/00 3 ND 17 6.8 14 28
TR-12-5.0 4/5/00 5 ND 35 8.2 . 84 52
TR-12-8.0 4/5/00 ) - - — - -
[ TR-12-10.0 4/5/00 10 - - - - -
TR-12-15.0 4/5/00 5 - - - -- -
TR-13-3.0 4/6/00 3 p - - - -
TR-13-5.0 4/6/00 5 - ~ — — -
TR-13-8.0 4/6/00 8 ND 97 28 99 73
TR-13-10.0 4/6/00 10 — - - - -
[ TR-13-15.0 4/6/00 15 po= = = - -
TR-14-3.0 4/6/00 3 - — —~ - -
TR-14-5.0 4/6/00 5 ND 18 ND 15 20
TR-14-8.0 4/6/00 8 - — — - -
TR-14-10.0 4/6/00 10 ND 33 ND 33 38
TR-14-15.0 4/8/00 15 - - - - —=
TR-15-3.0 4/6/00 3 - - — - —
TR-15-5.0 4/6/00 5 ND 39 ND 84 42
TR-15-8.0 4/8/00 8 = - = — -
TR-15-10.0 4/8/00 10 - - - - -
TR-15-15.0 4/8/00 15 - - = = =
TR-16-3.0 476/00 3 - - - - -
TR-16-5.0 4/6/00 5 — — — — —
TR-16-8.0 4/6/00 B - - — —~ -
TR-16-10.0 4/6/00 10 = -~ - = -
TR-16-15.0 476/00 15 = - - - -
" TR-17-3.0 476/00 3 ND 28 ND 12 19
- TR-17-5.0 476/00 5 — - — - —
TR-17-8.0 4/6/00 8 - - = — -
TR-17-100 | 4/6/00 10 ND 39 ND 53 39
TR-17-15.0 476/00 16 - - -- - -
" TR-18-3.0 4/5/00 3 ND 26 9.4 . 21 26
TR-18-50 4/5/00 5 — - - - ==
TR-18-80 | 4/5/00 8 - — - - -
TR-18-10.0 4/5/00 10 ND 37 5.4 83 48
TR-18-15.0 4/5/00 15 o P - — —

Notes:

TPHH = EPA Method SM5520 - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TPH-g = EPA Method 8015M - Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as gasolina
TPH-d = EPA Method 8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-mo = EPA Method 8016 - Total Petrolsum Hydrocarbons as motor oll.
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

ND = Not Detected Above Laboratory Reporting Limits

BOLD indicates detected at or above the laboratory reporting limlt

— = Not Analyzed or Not Applicabie ' ‘
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Table 1
- Chemical Compounds in Soil Samples
Emeryville Industrial Court
5885 Hollis Street

Emenyville, California

Sample Sample TPH-D [ TPH-MO| TPH-G | Aroelor-1260 | Other PCBs Lead
ID Date % mg_{lég m ug/kg ng/ke me/kg

TR-19-2.5' | 1/20/05 97HY 910 <10 NA NA NA
TR-19-6.0' | 1/20/05 <10 <50 <11 NA NA NA
TR-20-2.0' | 1/20/05 65LY 26H 15 NA NA NA
TR-20-6.0' | 1/20/05 320L 22L 500 Y ‘NA NA NA
TR-21-2.0' | 1/20/05 17HY <50 <1.0 NA NA NA
TR-21-6.0' | 1/20/05 6OHL 2L 19 - NA NA NA
TR-22-2.0' | 1/20/05 55HY 32 <10 NA NA NA
TR-22-6.0' | 1/20/05 85HY 10HL 1.7LY NA NA NA
TR-25-2.0' | 1/20/05 11HY 62 < 1.1 i1 ND 14
TR-25-6.0' | 1/20/05 | 44HLY 16 2,100Y NA NA NA
TR-28-2.0' | 1/20/05 43HY 34 < (.93 <96 ND 56
TR-28-6.0' | 1/20/05 | 140HLY 280 160Y NA NA NA
TR-29-2.0' | 1/20/05 160HY 1,600 <1.0 NA NA 9.2
TR-29-6.0' | 1/20/05 28HY 6.6L <.l NA NA NA
TR-30-2.0' | 1/20/05 65HY 510 <1l NA NA 11
TR-30-6.0' | 1/20/05 63L <5.0 28HY NA _ NA NA
TR-31-2.5' | 1/20/05 [1,L1I00HLY| 2,700 <1.0 NA NA NA
TR-31-60° | 12005 [ 3.1HLY <50 <11 | NA NA NA

Results presented in units indicated at top of table, mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million),
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram (parts per billion)

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrcarbons quantified as diese! fuel

TPH-MO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons guantified as motor oil

PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyls

ND = Not detected at or greater than laboratory detection limit which varies, see laboratory report

< 1 = indicates not detected at the indicated laboratory detection limit

Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
H = Laboratory flag indicating heavier hydrocarbons contributred to quantitation

L = Laboratory flag indicating lighter hydrocarbons contributred to quantitation

NA = not analyzed ’




Table 3

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
7 Volatile Organic Compounds in Soil

‘ - ‘ ay 5885 Hollis Street -~ . g e P T
=P il TRA mTIBZ PPL LTBE mame  gp Emerywlle,Cahforma . ke D8 e chlouds  voc)
TR-39 | 5/4/2006 | <98 <49 | <49 | <49 | <49 | <980 | <49 <49 <4.9 <49 | <49 ‘<4.9 180 AIIND
TR-40 | 5/4/2006 | <96 | <4.8 | <48 | <4.8 <4.8 <960 <48 <4.8 <48 | . <48 <4.8 <48 220 AlIND
“TR-4L | 5/4/2006 | <94 | <47 | <41 | <47 <47 | <940 | <47 <47 <47 47 | <47 <4.7 170° AllND
TR42 | 542006 | <100 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | <50 <1,000 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <50 | <50 - 1 -
TR-43 | 5/42006 | <91 <45 | <45 | <45 <4.5 <910 <4.5 <45 | <45 <4.5 <45 <4.5 - —
" TR-44 | 5/102006 | <94 | <47 | <47 | <47 <4.7 <940 <47 <47 <47 | <47 <47 <47 94 | AIIND
TR-45 | snoroos| - | - - | - - - - = s = - = — -
TR-46 | 5/1272006.| - - T - - - - - - - - - -
TR-46A | 5/102006 | - — S - - | - | - 2 - — - —
TR-47 | 57122006 - - | - - - - S e - D —~ - - - -
TR-48 | 5/12/2006 | . - - | - - - - | - - - I - - - -
TR-49 | 5/42006.] <96 | <48 | <48 | <48 <48. | 960 <48 <48 <48 <48 <48 1 <48 _— -
TR-50 | 5/472006 | <96 | <d8 | <48 | <43 <48 | <960 <48 <48 <4.3 <4.8 <4.8 <48 -
TR-51 | /42006 | 400 | <50 | <50 | <50 <5.0 <1,000 8.2 <50 | <50 <50 | <50 <5.0 - -
TR-52 | 5/4/2006 | <100 | <5.0 | <5.0 | <500 | <50 | <1000 <50 <5.0 1.6 AT <50 | <50 - -

- TR-53 | 512006 | <89 | <45 | <«as | <«us | <is <890 <4.5 <45 <45 <45 <4.5 <4.5 - =
- TR-54 | 54472006 | <93 <46 | <46 | <46 | <46 <930 <4.6 <4.6 <46 | <46 <46. | <46 . - -
TR-55 | 542006 | <98 | <49 | <49 | <49 <49 <980 <49 | <49 <49 | <49 <49 <4.9 - —
TR-56 | 5/4r2006 | <93 <46 | <46 | <46 <46 | <930 - <4.6 <46 <4.6 | <46 <4.6 <4.6 N -
ESLs _|110,000] 5,600 | NE NE | .NE | 45,000 510 9,300 32,000 11,000 20 70 | 1,500 NE

Notes

All soil samples were collected from the completed grade, apprommately 15. feet below sidewalk grade.

All results reported in micrograms per kilogram (pg/kg). Resuits shown in bold are detected concentrations

Volatile.orgenic compoimds (VOCs) enalyzed by EPA Method 8260B.

Fuel oxygenates include tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Methy! tert-Butyl ether (MTBE), Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Buty! Ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert- Amyl Ether (T AME)
Lead scavengers include 1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) and 1,2 dichloroethane (EDC}

- Other VOCs = Other volatile orgamc compounds d&scnbed in the laboratory analytical report

— = Not Analyzed

NE = Not Established

<5.0 = Compound not detected above laboratory repom.ng lnrut. :

ND = Not detected above labornmry detection limits. Detection Jimits vary for each constituent.

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, February 20035. ESL criteria based on deep soil

- (> 3 meters below ground surface) where water is not a current or potential source of drinking water for commercial land-use (Table D)

40690104.0AK_Tabulated Analytical Results 2006..xIs Page 1 of 1 o , : 14 December 2006




Table 1

Organics in Soil Remaining On-Site
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

1,3,5- 1,2,4- para- Methylene | COther Benzo{a) Other
VOCs by Isopropyl Propyl Ethyl Total Trimethy Trimethyl sec-Butyl Isopropyl n-Butyl Chloride | VYOCs by pyrene SVOCs by | Aroclor Other
Sample Sample | Sample TPHd TPHmo TPHg TRPH 8010 Benzene Acetone | 2-Butanone | benzene benzene benzene | Xylenes Ibenzene benzene benzene toluene benzene | Naphthalene 8260 8260 |by EPA 8270 827¢ -1260 PCBs
Er: - 4/2’?2?0 < Degth mg/kg | mg/kg | mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | mg/kg mg/kg _mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg | mgfkg mg/kg myg/kg mg/kg | mg/kg
- 1. -— - - - - - e - - -— - - -- - - - wn e =m - —— -— e als
TR-2 4/6/2000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - — - - - - - - - - -- - = =
TR-5 4/5/2000 15 ND ND ND ND - — -- - -~ -~ - - - - - -- - - -- -- - -- -~ -
TR-6 4/5/2000 15 - — - -- - = - = -- — - — - - - -- < 0.330 - - - — — -~
TR-7 4/5/2000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - -- - - - -- - = -- - = -- -- -~ =3 L -- --
[TR-8 4/5/2000 15 ND ND ND ND - — - — - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -- --
TR-S 4/5/2000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - — - - B -- - - — - - - = -~
TR-10 4/6/2000 15 ND 180 ND 330 -~ - - -- -~ — - - - - - -- - = —~ -- -~ -- - --
TR-11 4/5/2000 15 = - - .- -- - -- - - -- - -- - - - - - = - ~ —= -- -- -
TR-12 4/5/2000 15 ND ND 19 ND -- -~ -- -- - -- - -- -- -- — -- — - -- - - - --
TR-13 4/6/2000 3 - -- — -- - — — -- — - -- -~ -- - - -- - -- - -- — - — --
S WD ND ND 30 RO -- - - - - - - = - - - -- < 0330 = =+ 0.55 HD -
8 1] 39 ND 52 - - - -- -- -- - -- - — — — - - - —~ - -~ — —
10 ND ND ND: ND - . < [0.005 <001 < 0.02 < 0.05 <005 <005 ND < 0.005 < 0.005 <.0.005 < 0:605 0005 = 0.5 KD IND = £ - -
15 ND RO NI WO - - - - - - - -- - -- = -~ == - - - - - -
TR-14 4/6/2000 3 ND- [LF) WD ND — - - - - - - — - - -- -~ - -~ — - —~ -- — --
5 ND. ND ND ND - < (LO0S < (.01 < 002 < {05 < 0.05 < 0,05 ND < 0005 < D.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005 < 0005 ND ND 0.57 ND - -
8 _ND KD ND, ND = L - - == - » — - e = = EE = = - - - -~ -
10 2.3 KD 1.2 ND = < 0.005 <001 < 102 <085 <005 < .05 RB < 0.005 < (1.00S < 0.005 < 0.0b5 < 0.005 = 0.005 HD ND - = - --
15 4.0 ND 1.4 ND - - - - - - - — = - -- - B < 0.330 - - 0.54 ND = =
TR-15 4/6/2000 3 et - -- -~ - - - -- -- — - - - -- - - - - - -- -- - -- -
5 ND No ND ND - - - - - - - — -~ - - - - - - - B = - -
8 - — . - - - - - _— — —_ — _— - - - - - - - . - - —
10 1.3 ND 1.0 T ND T - - -- = -- - - = -- -- -- - - =< 0.330 — - 0.59 HD -- --
15 ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -
TR-16 4/6/2000 3 -- - -- - - -~ — — — -- -- — — - -- - - - -- -- -- — -- --
5 HD: ND _ND ND ND - -- - - - - -- - -- - - - - - - = - -
8 - - == - = - - —t — — — - n _— - - - — - - - - - _
10 ND ND ND ND - - - - - — - -- -- - -- - - = 0330 -~ - 0.6 HD . - --
TR-22 1/20/05 2 55HY 32 <10 - -~ - -- — - - - -- -- - -- — — -- -- -- - - - -
6 85HY 10HL 1L.7LY -- — - - — - — - - - -- -- — - -~ - - - -- - -
TR-25 1/20/0% 2 ILHY 62 <11 -- - - -- — -- - - - -- - - - - -- - -- - -- 0.011 ND
6 HMHLY 16 2,100 Y -- - -- - -~ -- — — - - - — - == - -- -- - ==
TR-28 1/20/05 2 43HY 54 <093 -- - -~ -- - — - -- - - - -- - - - -- - < [.0096 IND
[ 140HLY 280 160 Y -- - &= - - -- = = - — - - — - - - = -- - - -
TR-33 8/11/05 15 <10 <50 < 0.5 - - < 00046 - - -- - < D.00AG ND - - - - - - - - -~ - - -
TR-34 8/11/05 15 =059 <50 <10 - -- < 0.0053 - - - = < 0.0053 ND - - - - -- - - - -- - = =
TR-35 8/11/05 15 24HY 17 172 - - < 00051 -- — -~ — 0.076 0.65 -- - - - - - -- -- -- - - --
TR 36 8/11/05 15 <10 < 5D < 1.l -- - < 0.0053 - — -- -- < 0.0053 NI - - -- - -- - - - -- — - --
TR-37 8/11/05 15 S1HY 46 < (.87 -- - < 00046 - - - -- < D.MM6 ND - — - -~ - - - - - - - -
TR-38 8/11/05 15 <099 1 <50 < 10 - -~ < 0.005. = = < - < (.005 ND -- - - - < - - = -- -~ - --
TR-39 5/4/06 15 -- - <1.0 - -- <0.00M9° IND D ND ND <0.0049 | =0.0043 ND ND L8] ND ND ND 0.180 a ND - - == --
TR-40 5/4/06 15 - - <0.96 = - <().0048 ND ND ND ND <0.0048 | <0.0048 ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.220 a ND - - ™ =
TR-41 5/4/06 15 -- - <1.0 — - <0.0047 ND ND ND ND <0.0047 | <0.0047 KD ND ND ND ND ND 0.170 a ND = -- - --
TR-42 5/4/06 15 - -- <11 -- - =0.0050: ND ND ND HD <(.0050 <0.005 - — = - . - -- = = -- - --
TR-43 5/4/06 15 - - «<(.98 - - <0.0045 ND D ND N <0.0045 | =0.0045 - - -~ -~ -~ - - = -- - - --
TR-44 5/10/06 15 = — <0.99 -- - <0.0047 KD ND KD ND <0.0047. ND ND D ND- KD SR WD 0.094 a N -- -- - --
TR-45 5/10/06 15 <1.0 <5.0 - - - - — - - - -- - - -- -- - ~ - -- -- -- - -~ -
TR-46 5/12/06 15 <1.0 <5.0 -- - - - -- - - - e - - - - - - -- -- - -~ --
TR-46A 5/10/06 15 <1.0 <50 - - -~ - ~ — - - - - -- -- - -- -~ -~ -- -- -- - -
TR-47 5/12/06 15 <0.59 <50 aE - =a - -- -- - -- -- - - - -- -- -- -- - -- -- -
TR-48 5/12/06 15 79HY 33L oy - - - o = -- — - - -- — - — -- -- - = == -- =n -
TR-43 5/4/06 15 <10 _ | <50 <0.97 - - <0.0048 KD ND KD ND- 00048 - - - - - - = - - - - -
TR-50 5/4/06 15 2Z0HY 6.0 <0.93 - - <0.0043 ND D IND NI <0.0048 - -- - - - —~ -~ - -- - -- - --
TR-51 5/4/06 15 =0.99 <50 <11 -- -- 0.0082 HD ND ND ND <0.0050 = — — B = - - . - = = B -
TR-52 5/4/06 15 1.9HY <50 10HY - - < R00S WD ND ND - ND 0.0076 -- - - - - - . . - = = = .
TR-53 5/4/06 15 <1.0 <5.0 <0.99 - - =(0.0045 “ND ND ND ND <0.0045 - - - -- - -- -- - - - - - --
TR-54 5/4/06 15 20HY 5.8 <1.1 - — <0046 HND hD ND ND: <0.0{M6 -- -- = - — - -- -- - -- -- -- --
TR-55 5/4/06 15 <1.0 <5.0 <1.1 — - <0.0049 ND ND NI DY <0.0049 | - -- - - -- - -~ - -- - — - --
TR-56 5/4/06 15 14HY <5.0 =0.94 -- - =0L0046 ND ND ND ND <0.0046 . — -- - - - - -- -- -- - - -- --
ESL-C NDW
(Table B-2) 180 2,500 180 -- - 0.27 0.5 NE NE NE 4.7 11 NE NE NE NE NE 2.8 17 -- 0.13 - NE --
Notes:
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrcarbons quantified as dieset fuel
-- = not analyzed TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoling
: <1 = indicates not detected at the indicated laboratory detection limit TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor o
HU = Not detected at or greater than laboratory detection limit which varies, see laboratory repor PCBs = Polychlorinated Biphenyls
NE = Not established SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
C = Presence confirmed, but RPD (Relative Percent Difference} between columns exceeds 40% Table B-2; Shallow soils (less than 10 feet bgs) where groundwater is NOT a current or potential source of drinking water
ESL = Environmental Screening Levels established by the SFBRWQCB
Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattemn which does not resemble standard
H = Laboratory flag indicating heavier hydrocarbons contributed to quantitatior
a = Detected concentration of methylene chloride due to laboratory contaminatior
L = Laboratory flag indicating lighter hydrocarbons contributed to quantitatior
Z = Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
49540201_Tables1-4_July 2010 xls Page 1 of 1 July 2010




Table 2
Soil Analytical Results from April 2010 Investigation
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

1,3.5- 1,24~
Sample Total Isopropyl- Propyl- Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | sec-Butyl- | para-isapropyl Naphthalene 1,2-Dichforo- Other Benzo(a) Napthalene Qther
Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes benzene benzene benzene benzene benzene toluene n-butylbenzene (8260) Acetone | 2-Butanone ethane voGCs pyrene (8270) Phenanthrene SVOCs
Location Date feet bgs mg/kg mg/kg mg/kq mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mdq/kg mg/ka ma/kg mgjkg mg/kg mg/kq ma/kg mg/kg ma/kg mq/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg
HA L 4/5/2010 20 - 4= - - -- - - - -- = - - - - = -- - -- [ <0067 <{.067 <f.067 ND
HA-2 4/5/2010 2.0 -- - -- = - - - — — - - - - - - - 866 | <0.066 <0,066 ND
HA-3 4/5/2010 2.0 -- - - - = = - - == & - = E 2 i e - <0065 | <0066 <0066 ND
HA-4 4/5/2010 2.0 - -- -- = F = 3 = = = = - - = = == = — =0.066 | - <0066 <0066 ND-
TRCPT-1 4/5/2010 5.0 - - - - <0.0048 <[0.00M8 | m < . =0 <0,0048 <{1.0048 =0.019 <0.0096 1 <0.0048 ND <(0.0049 00049 <0.0049 ND
9.5 - - - <0.0047 <{.0047 <0.0047 =0.0047 =0.0047 |  <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <(1.0047 <0.0047 =<0.019 =0.0093 =0.0047 ND =0.005 <0.005 =0.005 WD
18.0 - - -- =0.0046 <0.0046 <0.00496 <0.0046. <0:0046 =0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0036 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0646 =0.012 <0,0093 <0.0046 ND <f).00% <0.005 ={0.005 N
TRCPT-2 4/5/2010 5.0 - - -- <[.005:. =0.005" _<0.005 <{.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 «0.005 =0.005 =0.020 <0010 <{1.005 ND =0.0049 <0.0043 <0,0049 KD
9.5 = - -- <0.0049 <0.0049 - <0.0049 <(.0049 <0.0099 <0.0049 <0.004% <0049 =0 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0019 <(.0097 =0.0045 ND =0.005 <0.005 <(.005 KD
18.0 - - - <0.0048 =(.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 _=<0.0048 <0.019 <0.0037 <(,0048 N =0.0049 <0009 <0.0049 N
TRCPT-3 4/2/2010 5.0 H - -- <0.0047 <0.0047. <0.0047 <000 <0047 <(LOD47 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.6047 <0.0047 <0.019 =0.0094 =0.0047 NO <0005 =(.005 =0,005 ND
9.5 a= - -- <0.0046 <{.0046 <(0.0046 ={.0096 <0.0046: -<{).0046 <0.0046 =0.0046 <0.0046 <(.0046 <0046 <018 «0.0092 <0.0046 ND <0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 ND
18.0 - - -- <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 =0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.01 <0.0094 <0.0047 HD =0.0049 <0049 <0.0049 NO
TRCPT-4 4/2/2010 5.0 = - = <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.085 <0.005 <0.005 <[LO0S =0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 <000 <0.010 <0005 ND «<0.0049 <f,0049 <049 WD |
10.0 -~ — == =0.005 =0.005 <0.005 =0.005 «0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005. <0.005 <0.005 <0020 <0.0099 <(.005 HD <0).005 <0005 «<0.005 ND
18.0 » == == <0.0043 <0.0049, <0.0049 <0.0049 L <0004 | <0049 =0.0049 =0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 =0.0049 <0019 =(0.0097 =0.0049 ND =0.005 =<(.005 =005 ND
TRCPT-5 4/2/2010 5.0 67 6.3 680Y <0.5 4 <0.5 1.3 4.8 1.1 =05 1 =05 4.6 4.9 <2 <1 <0.5 ND k= + = -
16.0 <099 <5.0 <10 <0.0049 <0.0049 | <0.0049 0.0042 <0.0099 =000 <0.0049 | <D.0049 |  <0.0049 <{L.0049 <0.004% <0.070 =0,009¢ | E N - - -
TRCPT-& 4/2/2010 7.0 =1.0 =50 <0.99 <0.0043 =<0.0045 <0.0049 <0.0099 <0004 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049- Ea ) <0.0043 <0.0648 | <0070 «<0.0098 <0049 ND 3] = = A
18.0 <0.9% <5.0 <10 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0045 <0.0049.. | <0.0049 <0.0049 . <B ! <0.0049 =0.0049 <0020 | <0.0098 <0049 ND - - - T
TRCPT-7 4/1/2010 6.0 220 80 690Y «<D.25 <0.25 <035 0.39 0.89 0.34 <0.25 0.52 0.64 1.2 <0.25 <1 <0.5 <0.25 WD = = =
16.0 <099 <50 <0.96 <0.00498 <0.0048 <0.0048 =[.0048 <0.0098 0048 ] <0.0048 £0.0048" <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 =0.01% <0006 | <0.0049 HD.. - 2 = =
TRCPT-8 4/1/2010 10.0 <L0 <50 <095 <0.0047 <(.0047 <0(.0047 | <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0019 | <0009 =0.0047 ND = - -
19.0 <10 <50 | <0958 | <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0037 <0:0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 i7 <0.0047 <0.019 _<0.0093 <0.0047 ND ~ = -
TRCPT-9 3/31/2010 10.0 2.5 <5.0 5.5 <l =0.0048 =0.0048 - <0.0048 <0.0D48 <0.0048 - < L.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0:0048 =0.00498 0.28 0.062 <0.0048 ND =] i =
22.0 =10 . 5.0 =093 <0.0047 <0004 1 <00047 | <00047 | =00047 =i =0.0047 L <0.0047 _=0.0047 <0004 _<0.0047 =0.my =(0.0054 =0).0047 ND - = &
ESL-C NDW
able B-2) 180 2,500 180 0.27 4.7 11 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 2.8 0.5 NE 0.48 - 0.13 2.8 11 --
Notes;

Results presented in units indicated at top of table.

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrcarbons quantified as diesel fue

TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons guantified as motar oi

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

VOCs = volatile Organic Compaunds (see laboratory data sheets for complete list of VOCs analyzed,

SVOCs = Semivolatile Organic Comounds (see laboratory data sheets for complete list of SVOCs analyzed,
<] = indicates not detected at the indicated laboratory detection fimit

ND = Not detected at or greater than the laboratory detection limit which varies, see laboratory repor

Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does not resemble standarc

— = not analyzed

TPHg and VOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TPHmo and TPHd analyzed by EPA Method 8015

SVOCs analyzed by EPA Method 8270

ESL = Screening for Environmental Concemns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality

Control Board (2007, revised May 2008).

ESL-C NDW (Table B-2): Shallow soils (less than 10 feet bgs) where groundwater is NOT a current or patential source of drinking water for commercial/industrial land use {SF-RWQCB, May 2008

Concentrations in bold exoeed the ESL
NE= Not established

Page 1 of 1

May 2010



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PREVOIL'S SOIL SAMPLE DATA - ORGANICS
5885 Holhis Street
Emeryville, California

124 para- Carbon Beaze(a) Other SYOCs
VOCs by Isopropvl Propyl Ethyl 135 Trimethy| Trimethyl sec-Butyl Jsopropvl p-Buryl Disulfide by | Other VOCs pyrene by
Sampie Sample Sawple TPHd TPHmo TPHg TRPH 8010 Benzene Toluene Acetone 2-Butangne benzenc benzene benzene m,p-Xylenes o-Xvlenes Ihe e be b toluene benzene Naphthalene 8260 by 8260 by EPA 8270 8270 Arodor-1260 | Other PCBs
1D Date Depth mgfkg mgke mp/ke mp/kg uglkg vgkg ug/kg ug/kg uglkg upikg _uplke ugfkg ngfkg ug'kg uplkg up/kg upfkg upikg uplkg | ug/ky uglkg vgfkg uplkg upke ugfkg uplkg
TR-14.0 4762000 4 ND 6.600 110 9900 = s - = = = - = 5 i = o = = < 6600 = m < 6600 ND 5 =
[TR-1-7.0 4/6/2000 7 — — — - - - ~ - - = = - = -~ _ - = = = — =, - = = =1
TR-1-9.0 4/6/2000 £ ND ND ND MDD ND <5 <106 <20 <35 <35 <3 <3 <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 ND - - - -
TR-1-120 4/6/2000 12 ND ND ND ND — — - — - - - - — - - - = = g = = e - i =
TR-1-15 0 4/6/2000 15 = = - - - = = E = — = = = = = = = = — = = = = =
TR-2-3.0 /672000 3 - - b = = E = = = = = e = L = m = = = = = pu ~ — =
4/6/2000 o ND ND ND ND == — - — — — - - - — == - — — — — - - - — -
4/6/2000 7 = - + ) = - = = = = - a - ™ = - - - — - - — — -
4/6/2000) 1) ND 46 ND 36 - - - - - - - = = = = - = — =3 - = - — — =
4612000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - - - - - = — — z- — — — = = = - —_ =
47372000 3 ND ND ND ND - — = - = ax = = - — <330 = =330 ND = =
4572000 5 360 ND %9 420 < 500 < 10000 < 2000 <500 < 500 <500 < 500 <500 <300 <500 <300 <500 < 500 < 500 <3500 < 500 ND - — - ~
4/5/2000 7 = = = - = = = - 5 = - = - o — = & E = = - — —
4/5/2000 10 30 33 94 86 — — — - - - - — - — = = a2 = o s = - - - -
000 3 ND 93 ND 140 - —- — - - =t - = - - - - = = = = - = = s
4/5/2060) 4 — - —~ — - - - = - - - - = = - - - = — =5 = ad = i =
4/572000 ] — — - - - - - - - — E = — = — — — — - - - - = LY -
4/5/2000 3 - = = = = 5 — - - - - = = ’ = _ — — — = - - = = =
4/5/2000 14 ND 15 ND ND -~ - - - - — — — - - - - _ — — — — = = = =
4/52000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - e — — - — — — - - - - — - - — - — —
S 1. T (N o = ;_ — = b = = = = = = — = == — — - ": — = = e = =
3 ND 250 ND 300 ND — = - - - - - - - — - < 3300 — - < 3300 ND - =
3 ND ND ND ND = <5 <100 <20 <5 <3 <35 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <3 <3 <5 <5 ND = - - -
4752000 10 ND ND ND ND - - - - - — - = — — — — - — — - - — . - -
4/572000 15 = = = = = = = = ~ — = = = - = = = =330 = z _ - - -
752000 3 ND ND ND WD ND - - - - -~ - - - - - - - - = = = <330 ND - =
4/52000 3 — — — - — - = = az = = - - - - — = — - — — —
4/5/72000 3 ND ND 1.0 ND - <5 <100 <20 <5 <3 <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 <8 <5 <35 <3 <3 ND - - = -
47572000 10 - = - = = = - - - P = = 2 _ — e - - = ~ = -
4/52000 15 ND ND ND ND - - e — — — = = = - - - = s = = = — = —~ —
4/572000 3 — — — - - - - - - — = - = = — - = - - - — - -
4/522000 5 6.8 ND ND ND — <3 < 100 <20 <5 <5 <35 <35 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <% <5 <3 ND - - - -
4/5/2000 8 - - - — — — — — — — = e - - — — = s = = _ — = _
4/5/2000 10 7.8 ND ND ND - — - - — — — . - Es - - = - — = = — - = -
4/5/2000 k5 ND NI ND ND = - - - - — - = - — — — — — - — - - N — -
/572000 3 e = - - = N - _ _ _ — _ — — — = _ _ — — _ - = =
4/5/2000 5 ND ND ND ND — - —~ — — — — — — — = = = = — — _ _ — = —
/52000 3 - — - - - - - - - - — — = - = = —_ = = — — = —
4/52000 10 ND ND ND ND -- <5 <106 <20 <3 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5 <3 <3 ND - - = -
4/5/2000 15 ND ND ND ND — - — - - - - — — — = = - . = = = — ~ = _
4/62000 %. ND ND ND ND - - = — — — = - - — - 3 = - = = - — — — —
[TR-18-5.0 46,2060 El — — — - - - - — - — = — — — = =. = - = - = - — -
TR-10-8.0 4/6/2000 ] ND ND ND ND — — - - - - - - — — - — — <330 — - <330 ND - -
TR-i0-10.0 4/6/2000 10 — - - - - — — — — — — — - - - - — — = = 7Y — — —
TR-10-15 0 4/6:2000 15 ND 180 ND 330 - - - — — — i - - - - = - - - — — — - —
TR-11-3.0 4572000 3 = - — - - - - - - — = - = — — — - — - - - - — - -
TR-11-5.0 4/5/2000 5 2] 17 1.7 ND ND — — — — - - - - — — - == - <330 — — <330 ND - —
TR-1}-8.0 4/5/2000 3 ND ND ND ND - - — —~ — — — - - — - - e = = " — — — — -
FR-11-10.0 452000 10 ND ND ND ND - - - — -~ — - - - = - - = ) = — - - — — -
TR-11-150 4/5/2000 15 - — — — — — — - - - - = = - - = = o= . - — — - —
TR-12-3.8 4/5/2000 3 ND ND ND ND - - — —~ - — - - - — — - = = - — - — = = -
TR-12-5.0 4/5/2000 5 29 ND 27 ND - - - — — — — - - - - - - - <330 - - <330 ND = =
TR-12-8.0 4/5/2000 3 ND ND ND ND - <5 <190 <20 <5 <5 <§ <3 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 <3 <5 ND = = -
TR-12-10.0 4/5/2000 10 30 ND 160 100 = — — - - - - - - — - — — — — - = = = =
TR-12-150 4/5/2000 15 ND ND 19 ND - — — — - - 2 - = = - - — — — — = — = = 23
TR-13-3.0 4/6/2000 3 — - — — - - - - - - = - = - - - - - - = — = - =
TR-13-5.0 4672000 5 ND ND ND 30 ND — - - - - - - — — — — — <330 - - 550 ND - -
TR-13-8.0 4/6/2000 § ND 39 ND 52 — — — — - — - - — — - — — — — & — - - -
-10.0 41672000 10 ND ND ND ND - <5 <100 <20 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <35 <35 <5 <5 <5 ND . = = =
TR-13-150 A/672000 15 ND ND ND ND - - - = — — - el = 5 = - = — = = = = - — =
TR-14-3.0 4/6/2000 3 ND ND ND ND - — - - - — - = = = = = = - - - — - ) - =
TR-14-5.0 4/622000 3 ND ND ND ND —~ <35 <100 <20 <5 <35 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <3 ND 570 ND = -
TR-14-3.0 47672000 8 ND ND ND ND — - - [ = — E = — = = - = = . i = = = =" =
TR-14-10.0 4/6/2000 10 2.3 ND 12 ND [ <3 <100 <20 <35 <5 <5 <5 <5 <3 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5 <5 ND - - — -
TR-14-15.0 /672000 15 40 ND 14 ND - - = - = — = = = = _ = s = <330 = = 540 ND = -
TR-15-3.0 4/62000 3 - - - — — — — = = =5 s - = = - - = - - =5 — — — — —
TR-15-50 4/6/2000 5 ND ND ND ND -- - - = = - - - = i - - — = - = — — - — -
TR-15-8.0 4/6/2000 2 - — - - - - - - - -— - — — — — — — — — — — - - - -
TR-15-10.0 4/6/2000 10 1.3 ND 1.0 ND — — — - - - - - - - — - - - <330 - - 590 ND - -
TR-15-15.0 4/62000 15 ND ND ND ND — - - = - — - — - - - - - - — _ — - — — —
TR-16-3.0 4/62000 3 = — — - - - - - — - S — — - — - - - - - — - — — —
TR-16-3.0 4/6/2000 S ND ND ND ND ND - — - - - - — — — — = — — - — - - - - -
TR-16-8.0 4/6/2000 & - - - — - - - — -- - = - — - - = - - 1 = — — — - — —
TR-16-10.0 4/62000 10 ND ND ND ND - — — - — — - - - - - - - - - 600 ND — —
[TR-16-15 0 A/6/2000 15 - — — - - - - — - - - — — — — - — - — - - — — - -
TR-17-3.0 4/6/2000 3 ND ND ND 37 — ~ — - - - - — — — — — — — — — - — — - —
TR-17-5.0 4/6/2000 3 - - - - - — — — - - - -~ - - = = - - - = = — - — —
TR-17-§.0 4/6/2000 3 — - — - - - - — - — - - — - - - - - - - — — — — —
TR-17-1000 47672000 10 ND ND ND ND — — - Z — _ Z = = — = = = = = = — — = — =
TR-17-13.0 4/6/2000 13 ND ND ND WD - — — — - — - - - — - — = — =, = - - - - -
TR-18-3.0 4/572000 i ] ND ND ND ND -- - — — - — — B = - - = = = = = - — — — —
TR-18-5.0 4/5/2000 5 ND ND ND ND =7 === Z - = - - = = 623 = = z = 330 — — =530 NG — —
12/2/2008 Fage1of 2



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF PREVOIUS SOIL SAMPLE DATA - ORGANICS
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

A [l T 1,2,4- para- {arbon Benzo(a} | Other SYO(x
YOCs by Isopropyl Propyl Ethyl 1,35-Trimethy| Trimethyl sec-Butyl Isopropyl n-Buiyl Disullide by | Other VOCs pyrene by

Sample Sample Sample TPHd TPHmo TPHg TRPH 8010 Benzene Toluene Acetone 2-Butanone benzene benzene benzene m,p-Xylenes u-Xyienes Thenzene benzene benzene toluene benzene Naphthal 8260 by 8260 by EPA 8270 8270 Aroclor-1260 | Other PCBs
1D Date | Depth | mghkg | mghg mgike mgikg ugikg _ughe ugtke ugfie, ug/kg ngkg ngfig wplky | ug/kg ugkg ug/kg ugks ugfie ugike uglhg ugikg ug/kg _uglhkg ug/kg uglig ugikg ugfhy
IR-E8-8 0 4452000 B = - - — — — - - - - - = - — — — — = . - — F= = - -
TR-18-10.0 4/372000 10 ND ND ND ND ND <5 < 100 <20 <5 <3 <A <3 <3 <3 <5 <5 <35 <5 <5 <3 ND - = - -
TR-18-15.0 44512000 15 - - - - - - — — — — — - - - - - - - - = = = 2 = =3
TR-19-2.5 120/03 13 97THY 9i0 =10 — — - - = = - - - - = - - - - - - - - = = -,
TR-19-6.04 1720405 6.0 < [0 =50 < Li - - — - - - - = -~ - — - - - = 5 —- — = = - -
TR-20-2.0/ 120408 20 GSLY 26H 15 - - - — — — - = - - - - - - — - - = = = - =
TR-20-6.00 172805 6.0 320L 2L S00Y — — - - - - — — — - - = - - - - - - — — = =
TR-21-2.0' £20M05 20 I7THY <30 < 1.0 —~ - — - — - - - — — — = — = - - - = - - -~ =
TR-21-6.0¢ 1120403 6.0 6OHL 2L L] - - -~ = - - - - = - - - - - - - - - - - =
TR-22-2.0' 1/20/08 20 35HY 32 < 1.0 - - - — — — — . - - - - - - - - - — — — =
TR-22-6.0' 1/20/05 60 B3HY 10HL 1.7LY - —- - - — - — - = - — — - - - - - - - - — -
TR-234 08 620405 40 250 H. Y - 23Y - — 97 42 14 ) 13 £ <35 <3 <3 <3 <3 <5 <5 <35 <50 ND — - - -
TR-23-9.0° 6/20/05 90 GILY - 390Y - - 200 36 23 180 480 600 190 22 69 250 42 57 290 310 < 4.7 ND - - = =
TR-24-4 0 6/15/05 40 46.0 — <1.1 = - %35 5] <10 <5 <5 =3 <35 <3 <5 <5 <3 <5 <5 <5 <4.6 ND - - = =
[TR-25-20' 1/20/08 20 11HY 62 <11 — — - - - - - - = - = = = - - - - - 11 ND
[TR-25-60° 1/20/0% 60 44HLY 16 2,10Y - - = = - = - - - - - — — — & = - - - =
[TR-26-4.0 6/15/05 40 2100 HLY = 140 - — <23 <901 <45 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <23 <3 =23 ND - - - -
[TR-27-2.0 6/15/05 2.0 &1HY - <10 - - <3 21 = 10 <3 <35 <5 <5 <5 3 <5 <5 <3 <5 < 4.5 ND — ol - ~
TR-28-20' 120/05 20 43HY 54 <193 — = = - - - - - = 5 = = - d ol - — = - -- <96 ND
[ TR-28-5.0' 120105 60 140HLY 280 160Y - - — - - - - — - - — — ~— — — = = = - - = -
TR-25-20° 1720/05 20 160HY | 1,600 <10 = = = = = = - = = = = = — = - - = = - — — -
[TR-29-6.0' 1720405 60 23HY 66 L <11 = - - - — - — — = — - = - - - - - - = — — -
[TR-30-2.¢/ 120/05 20 63HY 510 <11 = e = - - - - - = - - —~ - - - - - ol - - = -
TR-30-6.0' 1/20/05 6.0 63 L <3.0 28HY - ~ - ~ - — = - - - - - -- — - - - - = - - -
[TR-31-2.5" 1/20/05 25 ILICOHL Y] 2700 <10 - - - - — - — - - — - - - - - - - - - - - -
TR-31-6.0' 120/05 60 JIHLY <30 <1.1 — — = - - - - - — — - = - — - - - - - - - -
TR-3340 311705 10 1600HY | 2200L <91 = o <45 <45 —~ = - - <45 <45 <45 - - - = = = - - - = = -
TR-3390 /L1703 5.0 <099 <350 <11 = = <53 <53 = - - = <53 <353 <53 - - - = = = - - = = = =
[TR-33-15.0 311105 15.0 <1.0 <5.0 <192 = — <46 <46 — B ~ ury <46 <46 <46 - - - - = = - - — s - =
TR3440 #1708 10 <10 <50 <11 = — <54 <54 - - - - <54 <54 <54 — — = = - — - - = = - =
TR-34-90 B/11/05 90 T9HY 27 <10 - - <50 <350 = - = = <50 <30 <350 = - = — — = = — - o - =
TR-54-15 0 B/11/05 15.0 <059 <50 <10 " = <33 <33 = _ — = <53 <53 <33 - - - - _ 3 — - — - = -
TR-354.0 %/11/05 20 2000H | 2.000L <11 - = <56 256 = N = = <55 =56 <56 = - 2 = = = - = _ - = =
TR-33-9.0 811405 9.0 <10 <50 <10 - - <350 <50 — - — = <50 <30 <50 = — — — - - = ~ — = = -
TR-35-15.0 811705 15.0 2A1Y 17 1.1Z - _ <51 <31 — — _ = 6 490 160 - - - = = = = — - - ~
TR-364.0 871 1/03 4.0 1.700HY | 3.000 L <0.97 _ = <49 <49 = — - = =49 <49 <49 _ _ = = _ 5 = = = = = —
TR-36-10.0 8/11/0% 10.0 <099 <50 <10 — - <350 <50 — — = “50 <50 <3.0 - = - = — = - — — - = —
TR-36-15 0 8111705 15.0 <1.0 <54 <1l - - <53 <53 - - - - <33 <53 <53 - - - — — — — - - - -
TR-3740 /11765 4.0 SSHY 190 <092 - = <46 <48 - _ = = <46 <46 <46 = = = - = = = - - - - -
TR-37-10.0 SLIAES 10.0 TOHY <50 <199 — - <s5q <50 = - - = 250 230 2350 " = - - - - - =3 = = = +
TR-37-15 0 871105 15.0 SIHY 16 <092 — — <46 <46 _ - ~ = <db <4.6 <4.6 — — — - - — i ~ = - -
TR-334.0 8711703 40 |460HLY[ 1900 19HY = = a6 <46 = B = = <46 <46 <a6 N = - - = = - = = - = =
TR-33-10.0 3711703 10.0 <10 <30 JEHY = = <54 <54 = = = = 210 <34 120 — _ - = — = = = = = = I
TR-33-13 0 /11103 150 <099 <50 <10 = - <30 <50 - = = - <50 <50 <30 — _ ~ = — — = 3] — = - =
[Representative

concenteation 2100 6600 2100 9900 ND 200 42 23 189 2490 600 190 22 69 250 42 57 200 310 0 35 600 ND 3] ND
TTLC NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17000 17000
STLC (TCLP) {ng/L) NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1700 1700
ESL (Table K-1/E-1h)

Residential 400 1600 400 1000 NA 180 1400000 490000 NA NA 390000 310000 310000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A 33 NA 220 NA
ESL (Table K-2/E-1b)

Commercial 750 4600 450 4600 NA ) 510 3300000 1300000 NA NA 390000 420000 420000 NA NA NA NaA NA NaA NA NA 130 NA 740 NA
Representative

Concentration vs. Exceeds | Exceeds Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than
Residential ESL ESL ESL Exceeds ESL | Exceeds ESL ND Exceeds ESL ESL ESL NA NA ESL ESL ESL NA NA NA NA NA ESL ESL NA Exceeds ESL ND ESL ND
Representative

Concentration vs. Exceeds | Exceeds Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than Less than
Commercial ESL ESL ESL Exceeds ESL | Exceeds ESI. ND ESL ESL ESL NA NA ESL | _ESL ESL NA NA NA NA NA ESL ESL NA Exceeds ESL ND ESL ND

Nowes PCBs = Polychlorinated Bipbenyis

— =npot analyvzed SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

< ] = indi nat d d al the ind d lab y detection limil STLC = Solubie Thresbold Limit Concentration
ESL = Environmental Screening Levels established by the SFBRWQCB Table K-1: ESL for Direct Exposure, Residental, 2005,
C = Presence confirmed, but RPD (Relative Pereent Difference) between columns exceeds 40% Table K-2: ESL for Dircet Exposure, Commercial/Industrial, 2005.
Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic panem which does not resemble standard TCLP = Toxic Characienstic Leaching Procedure
H = Laboratory flag indicating heavier hydrocarbons conmbuied to quantitation TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrearboos quantified as diesel fucl
L = Laboratorx flag indicating lighter hydrocarbons contribuled 10 quantitation TPHg = Total Petroleum Ivdrocarbons quantified as gasoline
Z = Sample exhibils unknown single peak or peaks TPHmo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as mator oil
me/kg = milligmms per kilogram TTLC = Total Threshold Limut Concentralion
NA = Nol avalable ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram (pans per billion)
ND = Not detected al or greater than laboratory detection limit which varics, se¢ laboratory report Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibns chromalograpbic panicro which docs not resemble standard
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Table 3

Summary of Historic Groundwater Analytical Data - Organics
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

1.3,5- 1,73

Ethyl Total ILsopropyl Propy! Trimethyl | Timethyl | sec-Butyi Other
Sample Sampie TPHd TPHmMo TPHg Benzeneg Toiuene | -benzene | xylenes | -benzene | -benzene | -benzene | -benzene | -benzene |Naphthaiene| Acetone VOCs
1D Date pa/L pa/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pgfL pgfL pg/L pefL pg/L pa/L pofL ug/t pa/L
TR-1 4/6/2000 130 ND 98 - -~ — -- -- - -- — -- -- (1}
TR-6 4/5/2000 ND 1,400 ND <D =5 o - T eh <h =5 <5 <5 25 h <100 | ND(8260) |
TR-9 4/6/2000 ND 420 ND - — -- - - - - -- - - -- --
TR-12 4/6/2000 700 ND 3,300 - - -- - - - - - - -~ -- ND (BO10)
TR-23 (GW) | 6/20/2005 | 8,400 LY = 28,000 4,300 =25 990 300 120 240 45 160 < 25 380 =< 500 ;
TR-24 {GW) | 6/15/2005 | &,800L = 91,000 Y 2,500 31 950 760 210 110 290 43 70 710 35 ND
TR-25 (GW} | 1/20/2005 - - 150,000 Y 2,500 < 10 2,600 1,720 — - - — -- -- -- =
TR-20 (GW) | 1/20/2005 | 280HY 340L <50 | <05 0.61 C < 0.5 0.6 - - -- - - -- -- as
TR-30 (GW) | 1/20/2005 | GADHY 960 < 50 < .5 0.85C < 0.5 0.85 - - - -- -- - -- -
Tléfl (GW) | 1/20/2005 | 27DHY 1,500 = 50 <5 0.56 C = 0.5 0.57 -- - - -~ -- -- -- R
E
{Summary
Table D) 210 210 210 46 130 43 100 NE NE NE NE NE 24 1,500 -
Notes:
Results presented in units indicated at top of table.
ug/l = micrograms per liter (parts per billion}
TPHg = Totat Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline
TPHd = Totat Petroleum Hydrcarbons quantified as diesel fuel
TPHmMo = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil
VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds (see laboratory data sheets for complete list of VOCs anatyzed)
dij=ss = indicates not detected at the Indicated laboratory detection limit
ND = Not detected at or greater than the laboratory detection limit which varies, see laboratory report
C = Presence confirmed, but RPD {Relative Percent Difference) between colurmns exceeds 40%
Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does not resemble standard
H = Laboratory flag indicating heavier hydrocarbons contributed to quantitation
L = Laboratory flag indicating lighter hydrocarbons contributed to quantitation
Z = Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
NA = not analyzed
ESL = Environmental Screening Levels established by the SFBRWQCB, 2005
SFBRWQCB = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board
Summary Table D: Deep Soil (>3m bgs), Groundwater is NOT a current or potential source of drinking water.

Page 1 of 1
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Table 3
WATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Emeryville Industrial Court
Emeryvllle California

4/6/00 =

4/5/00 ND ND
4/6/00 ND ND ND
476/00

TPHH = EPA Method SM5520 - Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TPH-g = EPA Method 8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoling
TPH-d = EPA Method 8015M - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
TPH-mo = EPA Method 8015 - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as motor oil.
8010 = EPA Method 8010 - Purgeable Halocarbons

8260 = EPA Method 8260 - Gasoline Oxygenates

ug/L = micrograms per liter or parts par billion

mg/L = miligrams per liter or parts per million

— = Not Analyzed or Not Applicable ‘

BOLD Indicates detected at or above the laboratory reporting limit

ND = Not Detected Above Laboratory Heportlng Limits

2808.01



Table 5

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Post Excavation Grab Groundwater Sample and Excavation Dewatering Samples

5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

TPH YOCs
Snmple . | || Sample Bt | ciamilha ':;" Motor Ot TBA | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME | Ethanel | B 1 E X EDB | EDC Other YOCs

DW-11 4/13/2006 <50 <50 <300 <l <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - —

DW-11

DW-11 4/18/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 .5 <1,000 <0.5 .6 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 AlIND

DW-11 4/26/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 <],000 <0.5 2.8 <05 <035 <50 <5.0 -

DW-11 5/3/2006 <50 130Y <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 23 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 --

DW-11 5/10/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <Q.5 <5.0 <5.0 -

DW-11 5/1 12006 <50 100 Y <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <35.0 -

DW-11 5/23/2006 <50 <30 <300 <10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <035 <1,000 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <50 -

DW-11 6/1/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <|,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 <50 --

DW-11 6/8/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <5 <05 <05 <05 <1000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <03 <50 <50 -

DW-11 6/16/2006 <50 <30 <300 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -

DW-11 6/22/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1.000 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <50 -

DW-11 6/30/2006 <50 <50 <300 <|0 <03 <05 =05 <0.5 <1,000 <05 <05 0.3 <0.5 <50 <5.0 -

DW-11 7/5/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <50 <50 --

DW-11 7/12/2006 <50 Y <300 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -

DW-11 18/2006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <Q.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 <5.0 -

DW-11 /272006 <50 <50 <300 <10 <035 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0 <5.0 -

DW-14 4/13/2006 TTLY <50 <300 2 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1,000 10 0.3 <035 0.6 -- - -

DW-14 Isopropy] Benzene = 1.9

Propvl Benzene = | 7
1,3,5 Toimethylbenzene = |
4/18/2006 250 110Y <300 s <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <],000 22 13 6.4 5.7 <0.5 19 1,2,4 Trimethylbenzene = 0.8
para-Isopropy| Toluene = 1.3
n-Butylbenzene = 0.6
All Others ND

DW-14 4/26/2006 630 440 L <300 76 <035 <05 <05 <5 <1.000 42 49 14 6.8 <50 16 -

DW-14 5/312006 620 370LY <300 64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 39 1.8 21 10 <5.0 18 --

DW-14 5/1072006 450 250L Y <300 83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 11 24 86 4.9 <5.0 15 -

DW-14 5/17/2006 450 340Y <300 44 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <1,000 37 0.6 2.1 62 <5.0 16 -

DW-14 5/23/2006 390 110LY <300 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1,000 28 <0.5 4.9 3.3 <5.0 15 -

DW-14 6/1/2006 1,800 360L Y <300 58 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <D.5 =1,000 55 1.2 41 28 <5.0 16 --

DW-14 G/8/2000 S20 130L Y <300 40 <0.5 <5 <05 <05 <1,000 37 <05 6.0 4.7 <50 16 -

DW-14 6/16/2006 380 130L Y <300 34 <05 <05 <05 <05 <1,000 335 <05 6.4 5.4 <50 15 -

DW-14 6/22/2006 1,200 320LY <300 47 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 34 0.5 7.6 9.7 <50 14 --

DW-14 6/30/2006 970 270 LY <300 35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 30 <0.5 6.7 5.6 <50 15 --

DW-14 T/5/2006 950 230LY <300 37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 38 <0.5 6.1 5.2 <50 16 -

DW-14 7/12/2006 850Y <50 <300 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <1,000 26 <0.5 6.9 4.6 <5.0 14 --

DW-14 7/18/2006 o380 220L Y <300 57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 39 <0.5 6.5 4.8 <5.0 14 -

DW-14 F2T12006 670 170LY <300 51 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000 33 0.5 32 53 <5.0 15 -

DW-24 4£13/2006 - <50 <300 - - - - - -- - - - - - - -

DW-24 4/18/2006 - <50 <300 - - - -- - - - - - - - - -

DW-24 4/26/2006 - <50 <300 - - - - - - - -- - - - - -

dewatenng & post excavalion Page 1 of 2
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Table 5
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Post Excavation Grab Groundwater Sample and Excavation Dewatering Samples
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

TrFH YiCs
bl St B gm0 Ef' Motor Ol TBA | MTBE | DIPE | ETBE | TAME| Ethanol | B T E X eop | Epc Other YOCs

DW-24 5/3/2006 5 63 Y <300 - - - - - - - _ ~ - - ~ -

DW-24 /1012006 = <50 <300 - - - - ~ — ~ — - - - - -

DW-24 511712006 - <50 <300 e N - . - N - . N - - _ _

DW-24 5/23/2006 = <50 <300 - - .- - - - - - - - - - -

DW-24 6/1/2006 . <350 <300 - .. - - - - - - - - - - -

DW-24 6/8/2006 N <50 <300 . - - B - . - - . - - -

DW-24 &/16/2006 - <50 <300 - - - - - . - - - - - - -

DW-24 612212006 ~ <30 <300 ~ ~ — B = - - - - - - - -

DW-24 6/30/2006 -- <50 <300 - -- - -- - - - -- - -- - - -

DW-24 77512006 = <50 <300 - ~ ~ ~ = - - ~ - — - - -

DW-24 /1272006 - <50 <300 - -- - - - -~ - - -- - - - -

DW-24 718/2006 i <50 <300 N - - - o - - - ~ _ - - -

DW-24 712772006 = <50 <300 d- = - - = - - - - - - - —

TR-GW

I[sopropy| Benzene = 2.5
Propy! Benzene = 3.3
712202008 430 | seoy | <300 | <o s | <05 | <05 | <05 | «w0s | z8 | <05 | 35 0.6 <50 13 e Gy AR
para-Isopropyl Toluene = 09
n-Butylbenzene = 1.3
All Others ND

[ESLs - Gross Contamination 5,000 2.500 2.500 50.000 1,800 NE NE NE NE 20,000 400 300 5,300 50,000 | 50,000 Varies
ESLs - Vapor Intrusion NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 1,800 | 530,000 | 170,000 | 160,000 510 690 Varies.
Notes

Aldl water results reported in micrograms per liter (ug/L). Delecled concenizations shown inbold.

L. = Lighter hydrocarbons contributed 1o the quantitation

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does not resemble standard.

Total petroleun hydrocarbens analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. Volatile organic compaunds (VOCs) analvzed by EPA Method 8260B.
Fuel oxygenates include tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Methyl tert-Butyl cther (MTBE), [sopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE), and Methyl tert-Amyl Ether {TAME)
B = Benzene, T = Toluene, E = Ethylbenzene, X = Total Xylenes

Lead scavengers include 1,2 dibromocthane (EDB) and 1,2 dichloroethane (EDC)

Other YOCs = Other volaule organic compounds deseribed in the laboratory snalytical repari

<0.5 = Compound not detected above lahoratory reporting limit

~ = Not Analyzed

NE = Not Established

ND = Nor detected above laboratory detection lmmits. Detection limits vary for each constituent.

ESLs = Environmental Screening Levels, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, November 2007 (revised May 2008). Based on crileria
where waler is nol a cuirent or potential source of drinking water (Table [-2 Groundwater Gross Contamination Ceiling Levels) and vapor intrusion concerns under commercial
land use (Table E-1)

Shaded results indicate that results exceeded ESL criteria lor their respective constituent.

dewatering & post excavation Page 2 of 2 24 July 2008



Table 4
Groundwater Analytical Results from April 2010 Investigation
5885 Hollis Street
Emeryville, California

124
Sampie Total Isopropyl- Propyl- 1,3,5-Trimethyl- Trimethyt sec-Butyl- para-isopropyl n-butyi- Haphthalene 1,2-Dichloro- | Othes Benzo{a} Napthalene Other
Sample Sample Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene Xylenes m,p-Xylene o-Xylene benzene benzene benzene benzene benzene b (8260) Aceto MIBE 2-Butanone ethane VOCs pyrene {8270) Phenanthrene | SVOCs
0 Date feet bgs pa/L pa /L pa/L pgfL wa/L pa/i L pa/L pa/L wafL pa/L pg/L pa/L pg/L pgiL _ug/L uo/L pg/fL pg/L pa/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L pg/L
[TRCPT-1-GW 4/6/2010 20 = 2 - <0.5 <5 = BERT <05 <0.5 <057 S =05 o <05 <05 <05 <2 <10 =05 <10 =05 ND | - = =Rl =
TRCPT-2-GW. 4/5/2010 20 — - = =05 <0.5 0.5 =05~ | -5 R <05 Q5 <0.5 <05 =05 <05 0.5 2 <10 =05 <10 s ND B =0 <04 i ND
TRCPT-3-GW 4/2/2010 20 - -~ = 8.5 0.6 0.7 3.5 23 &) <05 <95 L3 34 v el <05 4 0.7 =20 21 <0.5 <10 <05 NDf =R 03 0.1 ND
TRCPT-4-GW__ |Boring left open for 6 hours. No measurabie water,
TRCPT-5-GW 4/2/2010 20 210 =300 - .] 2500y 140 07 100 11 10 i 23 %6 4 6.6 6.8 38 23 46 42 S 1L 17 T ND
TRCPT-6-GW 4/2/2010 11 240 1,700 300y 0.6 06 0.8 2.3 1.6 0.7 26 4.1 0.6 2 0.7 1 1.4 2.8 34 0.8 11 s 3 ND
TRCPT-7-CGW 4/1/2010 g <500 3,000 450y <05 =05 0.6 0.5 0.5 <0.5 5.5 8.2 <05 i <05 1.7 2.5 3.2 <40 <10 61 < ] i ND
TRCPT-8-GW 4/1/2010 20 . <100 <500 <50 s <05, <0.5 <05 <(.5 R (] 1 E 05 205 0.5 o L] 1 <08 <30 <1l <05 <10 <05 ND
TRCPT-9-GW 4/1/2010 17 <100 =600 B30y 24 <0.5 6.5 0.6 0.6 <0.5 %] 39 1.7 0.6 14 2.1 2 <24 53 0.6 __ 21 14 ND
50 <50 3 o= | 05 | <05 | . <05 0.5 <05 <05 <05 e E e T 1] S L e T M <05 S <20 <1 HE T ey <05 ND
ESL - NDW
(Summary
Table D) 210 210 210 46 130 43 100 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE 24 1,500 1,800 NE 200 - 24 4.6 -

Notes:

Results presented in units indicated at top of table.

ug/l = micrograms per liter (parts per billion)

TPHd = Tota! Petroleum Hydrcarbons quantified as diesel fuel

TPHmMO = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons quantified as motor oil

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons quantified as gasoline

VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds {see laboratory datz sheets for complete list of VOCs analyzed)
<15 = indicates not detected at the indicated laboratory detection fimit.

ND = Mot detected at or greater than the laboratory detecton limit which varies, see faboratary reporl

Y = Laboratory flag indicating sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which does not resemble standard

— = not analyzed

TPHg and VOC analyzed using EPA Method 8260

TPHd and TPHmMO analyzed using EPA Method 8015

SvOCs analyzed using EPA Method 8270

ESL = Screening for Environmental Concems at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quaity Contral Board (2007, revised May 2008).
ESL-NDW (Summary Table D): Deep soils (> 3 meters bgs) where groundwater is NOT a cument o potential source of drinking water for commerdialfindustal land use (SF-RWQCB, May 2008)

Concentrations in bold exceed the ESL
NE = not established

Page 1of 1 May 2010




ENVIRONMENTAL 280801.GPJ TAR.GDT 4/12/00

ATTACHMENT 5

PROJECT: .. EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS .
. Emeryvllle, Calﬂor.nla LOg Of Bo,rlng TR-‘.“ ' pAGE 1 .OF 1
Boring location: See Site Plan, Figure 2 Legged by: M. Rapoport
Date stated:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Drilling mothod:  Direct push
Hammer welght/drop: - h | Hammer type: Continuous cora
Sampler: '
SAMPLES § o
Eg 2|3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
o Number g .
~ AsPhan and basarock .
1 NDY CLAY (CL) ..
black, moist :
2 - -
A _
3 CL n
petroleum odor 7
¥ CLAY (CL) T .
gray, moist to wet, brown maottiing _|
CL —
CLAY (CL) -
brown, wet, vary stiff, black-mottling .
cL 1
Boring terminated at a depth of 16.0 feet. .
16— Boring backfed wilh cement bentonite groul. , N
7 Grolundwater was enoountered at 6.5 feet. = ___
18— -
19— -
20— n
21— -
22— -
23— n
24— .
25— .
26— 1
o7 -
26 i
29 —
30

Project No.: 2808.01 | Attachment: A-1




EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS

PROJECT: i
Emeryville, Calitornia Log of Boring TR-2 PAGE 1 OF 1
Baring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 ' Logged by: . M. Rapoport
Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4#5/00
Drilling method:  Direct push 4
Hammer waight/drop: - | Hammer type: Continuous ¢ore
Sampler;
SAMPLES T .
Fe s MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
G &| sempe } s HIE :
a Humbet
Asphalt
bp Baserock -
° CLAY (CL)
2] light brown/dark brown, moist, trace organics —
3 |CL ]
TR-2-03 0
4— =
. CLAY (CL) _]
TR-2-05 0 oL brown-gray, moist to wel, trace sanc and gravel
6— |
7
7 CLAY (CL)
a— light brown/dark brown, wet, with trace sands and gravels .
TR-2-08 0
9— CL ]
10~ yR210 8 0 7
11— CLAY (CL} |
brown, wet ‘
12 _ =
13 CL 1
14— 7
15| TR-2-1 0
Boring lemminated at a depth of 15.0 fesl.
16— Boring backfified with cemert bentonite grout. I
17 Groundwater was encounterad at 6.0 fest. - "
18 g
19— -
20— -
21— -
22 -
23] -
24— -
25— -]
26— -
27— .
28— -
29— -
30

ENVIRDMMENTAL 280801.GPJ T&R.GDT 51200

Project No.. 2808.01 Aftachment: A-2




ENVIRONMENTAL 280801 GPJ TAR.GDT E1200

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS Log of B'oring TR-4

Emeryville, Caiifornia

'PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figusre 2

Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00

Drilling method:  Direct push

Logged by: M. Rapoporn .

L

Hammer weight/drop: -—- f Hammer typa: Continuous core
Sampfer:
SAMPLES *
E 3 S MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
o«
g8l e | F|133
. ) ~_Asphait 2
1— Baserock —
. CLAY {CL)
2] black, with trace sand
CL
¥ TR4-03 0
4 i CLAY (€1 ,
5] : cL black-brown, molst, stiff, with trace sand and gravel ]
TR-4-05 0 : ; P -
6— CLAY (CL) _
light gray, moist, high plasticity
7] CL i . .
8— A
TR-4-08 0 CLAY (CL)
brown, wat, with trace sand —
0 _
CcL
13— ® -
14— -
15—
Boring tarminatad al a depth of 15.0 leet. _
16— boring bacifited with cement bentonite grout. m
17 Groundwater was encounterad at 8.0 feet
18 -
19— =
20— -
21— —
29 -
23— -]
24— -
25— 1
26— —
27— -
28— -
|
20— —
30
Project No.: 2808.01 Attachment: A-3
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ENVIRONMENTAL 280001.0P) T4R.GOT 812700

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS
Emeryville, Californla

Log of Boring TR-5 CAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location;

See Site Pian, Figure 2

Date started:

4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00

Logged by: M. Rapoport

Drilling mathod:

Direct push

Continuous core

Hammer wélght/drop: —— L Hammer type:

Sampler:

SAMPLES

DEPTH
{feet)

Numbay

=3k

Tl

OVM
LITHOLOGY

MATERIAL DESCRIPTICN

13—1

-

SANDY CLAY (CL)

brown, moist, medium-grained, mattiing, trace gravel, trace siit -

o[ " CLAY {CL)

light gray, moist, stiff, trace sand

CLAY (CL)

CcL

brown, moist, stift, high plasticity ' -

. Boring terminated at a depth of 16.0 feet.
Boring backfitled with cement bantonite grout. ' =
Groundwater was ancountered at 11.0 fest. : J

Project No.; 2808.01 | Attachment A-4




ERVIRONMENTAL 2640801.GPJ T&R.GOY SH2/00

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS
. Emeryville, California

Log of Boring TR-6

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location: - See Site Plan, Figure 2

VLogged by: M. Rapcport

Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Drilling method:  Direct push
Hammer weight/drop:. -— [ Hammer typa: Continuous core
Sampler:
SAMPLES >
E § |8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
* Asphalt o
1 - \\-'ﬁserock e
CcL CLAY (CL)
2 black, moist .
I]SANDY CLAY (CL)
- ight ; _
3tR-6-03 0 ght brown, moist, stiff, mottiing, trace gravel and sift
47 cL .
5~ Tr6-05 0 -
6= -
7 CLAY (CL) ‘ B
: " brown, moist, stiff, high plasticity, trace sand and graval
g—| TR-6-07, 0 N
9 -
Y
10— -
TR-6-10 0
14 cL _
12— —
13— ]
14— -
'1 5— TR-6-1 o)
. Boring ismminated at a depth of 15.0 fest.
16— Borign bacidileq with cement bentonita grout. -
17— Groundwater was ancountered at 9.5 faet.
18— —
19 —
20— -
21— —
22— -
23— —
24— .
25— ]
26— -
27— -
28-—4 —d
20— -
30
Project No.: 2808.01 | Attachment A-5
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ENVIRONMENTAL 280601.GPJ TARGDT 512/00

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS
Emeryville, Californla

Log of Boring TR-7

" PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:

See Shta Plan, Figura 2

Logged by: M..Rapoport

Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Drilting method:  Direct push
Hammer welght/drop: — I Hammer type: Continuous core
Sampler: .
- SAMPLES e -
] z|38 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
Sample
LC'!J = Numbe: g 33 c g
’ ~_Asphait a
CLAY (CL)
2 light gray, moist, stiff, high plasticity —
3 : , ’ -
‘ TR-7-03 0 trace gravel
4— " ) -
5 cL ‘ _
TR-7-05 o . slight patraleumn odor '
6__ ‘—.
7] -
g—| TR-7-0 0 -
0 SANDY CLAY (CL) -
light gray-brown, moist, stiff, mottling, trace gravel, slight petroleum odor
1917R-7-10 o |Ct ]
11— =
12— CLAY (CL) ) —
Y brown, moist, stiff, high plasticity
13— cL _‘
14— -
1 5 TR-7-1 Q -
Boring terminated at a depth of 15.0 feet,
16— Boring baciill with cement bentoniia grout 7
17 Groundwater was encourtaned at 12.5 faal. = |
18— —
19— 1
20— .
21 ]
22— -
23 —]
24— —1
25— * ]
26— -
27— .
28— | =
29— T
30

Project No.: 2808.01

Attachment: A-6




ENVIRONMENTAL 280801.GPJ TRR.GDT 51200

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS L .
. . of Boring TR-8 -
Emeryvitle, Callfornia o9 g PAGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: M. Rapoport -
Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Driiling method:  Direct push
Hammer welght/drop: --- | Harmmer type: Continuous corp
Sampler: .
- SAMPLES =
EE - |8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
W | Serple g‘ }3 Q g -
' ~__ Asphalt Ve
1 . Base rock —
. CLAY (CD) _
black
3] cL _
TR-8-03 0
47 SANDY CLAY (CL)
§— light brown, moist, stiff, low plasticity, trace gravel and silt, shght petroleum odor .
TR-8-05 0]CL : N ,
6— -
7 CLAY (CL) —
T light gray, moist, stiff, high plasticity, slight petroleum
8= TR.808 o |Gt 7
9— -
10— - SANDY CLAY (CL) _
TR-8-10 ] brown, moist, stiff, mottling, trace gravel
11— Y _
124 cL 7
13— -1
144 ]
15— TR-8-1 0
Boring terminated et a depth of 15.0 feet. |
16— Boring backfll with cement bentonita grout
7 Groundwater was encountered at 11.0 feet
17— -
18— -
19— —
20_ —
21— -
22— -
23— _
24— -
25— -
26— .
27— -
28— —
29— —
30
TreadwellXRollo Project No.. 2608.01 | Attachment: A-7




PROJECT:  EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS ——
Emeryville, California ' Log of Bormg TR-9 PAGE 1 OF 1t
Boring location:  Sea Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: M. Rapoport

Data started: -4/5/00

| Date finished: 4/5/00

Drilling method:  Direct push

Hammer weight/drop: - L Hammet type: Continuous core
Sampler:
' SAMPLES = N
. E 3 =8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
3| Sampe 2
g T Nember 3 3 § o g
Asphak
- " Baserock .
SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (CL)
2] brown, moist, trace crganics
cL -
3TR-8-03 0 : '
4— CLAY (CL)
light brown-gray, moist, mottiing, traca sand and gravel
5 TR-0-05 0 {cL
6_
7’—
‘ CLAY (CL)
g—| TR-8-0 ¢ oL gray, moist, mottling (black-brown)
9._
10 : SANDY CLAY (CL)
TR-8-10 0 |CL dark brown-gray, moist, stfff
— h 4
m © CLAY (CL)
12— brown, wel, stiff, trace gravel
18— ; CL
14—
15— TR-8-1 0
Boving terminated at a depth ol 15.0 feel.
16— Boring backfiled with cement beronit grout.
17 Groundwais: was sncountered at 11.0 feet.
18—
19—
20_
21—
22—
%—
24 —
25...
26_
27._
28_
29_
30

ENVIRONMENTAL 280601.GPS TAR.GOT 51200

TreadwellkRollo .| Project No.: 2808.01 | Attachment A-8




ENVIRONMENTAL '250801.0P) TAR.GDT 51200

PROJECT: - EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS Log of Boring TR-10

Emeryville, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location;  See Site Plan, Figure 2
Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5100

Orilling method:  Direct push

Logged by: M. Rapoport

=

Hammer weight/drop: — | Hammer type: Continucus core
Sampler:
T SAMPLES =
N £ =8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
w S Sample g > | B
' ~__Asphait Ve
1— T\.__Base rock A
SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (CL}
2 : CL brown, moist, stiif, trace organics, slight petroleum odor _1
=mR10 | |
- 10
4— ) CLAY (CL) . ]
light brown, moist, stiff, moitling, trace sand and gravel
5 TrR-100 0 _
56— -
Lo cL -
B_TFMD-O -color changes to gray —
9— -
10—rR-10-1 8 ¥ 7]
SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (CL)
dark brown, moist, stift S ]
CL —
1]

16 Boring terminated st & depth of 15.0 feet,
] Boring backiilled with cement bentonite grout.
Groundwater was sncounterad at 10.0 feet.

Project No.: 2808.01

Attachment: A-9




ENVIRONMENTAL 280380t.GPJ TAR.GDT B/ 12/00

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS
Emeryvllle, Callfornia LOQ of Borlng TR-11

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:

See Site Plan, Figure 2

Logged by: M. Rapoport

Date started:  4/8/00 | Date finished: 4750
Drifling method:  Direct push '
Hammer weight/idrop: = f Hammer type: Continuous core
Sampler:
= SAMPLES > : .
E§ . z|8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
m
: ~__Asphalt A~
1—] Baserock —
SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL {CL)
2 light gray-brown, moist, stiff, low plasticity -
3] cL ' _
TR-11-0 0
4— -
65— CLAY (CL) -
TR-11-0 Q light gray, moist, very stiff, trace gravel
- cL -
7— ]
8rR-14 0 SANDY CLAY (CL)
g— cL light gray, moist, stiff, low plasticity, trace gravel -]
10—
TR-11-1 0 CLAY (CL)
11 brown, very moist, stiff, high plasncny -
12— —
CL
13— —
14— —
15JTR-11-1 0
Boding terminalad et a depth of 15.0 feal
16—~ angbadﬁlledwmwuemimgmm ) -
17— Groundweler was not encountered at time of driling. ®
18 —
19— -
20— -
21— ]
22— —
23— -
24—~ —
25— ]
26~ -
27 -
28— =
29— -
a0

‘Project No.: 2808.01

Attachment. A-10




PROJECT:

A eryvite. Cattorna 10" | Log of Boring TR-12

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:

See Site Plan, Figure 2

Data

started:

4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00 -

Driliing methed:

Direct push

Logged by: M. Rapoport

. Hammer weight/drop: -—

| Hammer type: Continuous core

Sampler:

DEPTH
{feat)

SAMPLES

=}

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

QvM
LITHOLOGY

¥

S Asphalt

Base rack

CLAY (CL)

CL

brewnish gray, moist, stifl, high plasticity, frace gravel, slight petroleum odor -

SANDY CLAY (CL)
light brown, moist, trace gravei, slight pe\r_oleum odor

CL

TR-12-1

CLAY (CL)
brown, moist to wet, very stiff, high plasticity, trace grave!

CL

Boring tarminaled at a depth of 16.0 feet.
Boring backfiled with cement banonite grout.
was encoumered at 10,5 feat.

ENVIRONMENTAL 280801.GPJ T&R.GDT 51200

TreadwellXRollo Project No.: 2608.01

Atachment: A-11




ENVIRONMENTAL 280831.GFJ T&R.GDT £12/00

PRQJECT:

e Emenyvil, Cattomia | | Log of Baring TR-13

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:

Seae Site Plan, Figure 2

Logged b_y:r M. Rapoport

Date started:  4/6400 | Date finished: 4/6/00
Drilling method:  Direct push
Harnmer weight/drop: — - | Hammer typs: Continous core
Sampler:
T SAMPLES .
E§ g8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
a X <] i
W S| Samp gs 3
[a] Nufmbet 5 E )
~__Asphait Ve
1 Bage rock
CLAY (CL) -
o— brov_m-gray, ‘moist, stiff, high plasticity, race gravel -
o -
CcL
0 -
10 SANDY CLAY (CL)
light brown-gray, molst, stiff, low plasticlty, trace gravel, slight petroleum odor -
3 CL —
Y -
CLAY (CL) : - - . '
. brown, moist to wet, very stiff, high plasticity, trace gravel -
CL
0

Boring tarminated ai & depth of 15.0 feet.
Boring backiled with cement bantonits groul.
Groundwaler was ancounterad at 11.0 feat. - - -

e —

Project No.: 2808.01

Attachment: A-12




ENVIHONMENTAL 200801.GPJ TaR.GDT §12/00

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS ‘ '
Emeryviile, California Log of Boring TR-14 AGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 . Logged by: M. Rapoport
Dete started; _ 4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Drilling method:  Derect pysh
Hammer weight/drop; --- | Hammear type: Continuous core
Sampler:
SAMPLES > :
E% . z|8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
UL | |
~__Concrate e
1 ~__Base rock Pam
CLAY (C) :
92— X - - - light gray, molst, stiff, high plasticity, trace sand -
= 0 " trace gravel -
CL
0 -
2 —
SANDY CLAY (CL) ‘ :
light gray-brown, moist, stiff, mottling, trace gravel slight petroleum odor T
10-1rR-14-1 o |Gt 7]
11— —
12 CLAY (CL) i
brown, moist, stiff, high plasticity
13— oL b A ]
0

Boring terminated at depth of 15.0 faat.
Boring bacid!il with cament bantoninte grout.
Groundwater was encountered at 13.0 feet

Project No.: -2808.01

 Attachment: A-13




PROJECT:

R oryiio. o TORS | Log of Boring TR-15

PAGE 1 OF 1 |

Boring location:

See Site Plan, Figure 2

Dats started:

ENVIRONMENTAL 280601.GPJ TARL.GDT 8200

Drilling method:

4/6/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00
Direct push = *

Lopged by: M. Rapoport

Hammer weight/drop: -—

] . Hammer type: Continuous core

Sampler:

SAMPLES

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

B =] ow

:

11

OVM
LITHOLOGY

“rR-15-0

“R-15-0

[TR-15-1

Concreta/baserock

SANDY CLAY (CL)
brown, moist, traca sitt

CLAY (CL})
brown, moist, high plasticity, trace sand and gravel

trace sand and gravel (syer

TR-15-13

23

nqterni\ahdatad-eptholwufaet

TreadwellRRollo PrjectNo: 290001

Attadnmont ‘A-14




PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORSV Log of Boring TR-16

Emeryvllle, California

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2

Date startad: 4/8/00

| Date finished: 4/6/00

Drilling method:  Diract push

Logged by: M. Rapoport .

Hammer weight/drop: — | Hammer type{ Caontinuous core
Sampler: a
- SAMPLES > '
E% s|8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
TEINEHI -
a Number
SANDY CLAY (CL)
brown, maoist, stiff ]
CL Bl
0 -
CLAY (CL) : _
0 dark gray, moist, stiff, trace graval
» 0 cL color changa to brown T
0 ]
12— : —
13— SANDY CLAY (CL) : ]
brown/dark brown, moist, stitf, trace gravel
14— CL -
15—|TR-16-1 0
- Boring Larminatad &t a dapth of 15.0 faet,
16— Boring backdiied with ceiment bentanita grout =
17 Groundwater was not encourstered at ima of driting J
18— —
19— -
20— —
21— —
22 —
23— -
24— ~
25— —
26— -
27— —
28 -
29— -]
30

ENVIRONMENTAL 280601.GPJ TAR.GDT &M280

. Project No.:  2808.01

Attachment: A-15




ENVIRONMENTAL 280801.GP.) TAR.GDT 51200

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS .
. Emeryvlile, Callfornia Log of Bori ng TR-17 PAGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 , Logged by: M. Rapoport
Date starled:  4/6/00 | Date finished: 4/6/00
Driliing mathod:  Direct push ]
Hammer weight/drop: -— —I Harmmer type: Continuous core
Sampier:
SAMFPLES > L
Eg - 2|2 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
B 9 sompe g
8 | namoer s gg ° £
N Z
- 56ro¢ o
! . “—SANDY CLAYC)
2— cL brown-black, dry to moist, stiff -
3IrR-17-0 0 N
4 CLAY (CL) ]
j dark gray, mois?, stiff, trace gravel
5~ IrR-170 0 7
6— ]
7 -
CL -
rR-17-0 0 color changs 1o brown 7
g _
10rR-17-1¢F 0 N
11— -
12 SANDY CLAY (CL} .
brown/dark brown, moist, stitf
13 cL 7]
14— =
i 5_._TR-17-1 (o]
Boring terminated at a depth of 15.0 fest
18— Boring backfilled with cemant bantonits grout. .
17 Groundwate was not encountsred at tiina of drilllng. |
18— =
18— J
20_ L
21 - —
22 -]
23— -
24 -
25— 1
26 -
27— =
28 -
29 .
30

TreadwellXRollo ‘ Project No.: 2808.0%

Attachment: A-16"




l PROJECT: EMERYVILLE COURT INVESTORS L .
: og of Boring TR-18
Emeryvlile, Callfornla g g . PAGE 1 OF 1
l Boring locallon:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 , Logged by: M. Rapogort.
Date started:  4/5/00 | Date finished: 4/5/00 '
'Drilling method:  Direct push
. I Hammer_ weight/drop: — ‘ ! Hammer typa: Continuous ¢ore
Sampler: '
SAMPLES >
1E3 |8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
i 2] Bample 3 (o) .
[a] Number E
——~__Asphait .
1 ~,_Base rock ' ' ‘ ]
, o CLAY (C0) -
2— black, moist, with trace sand . S R
l 8 IrR-18-0 o [CY ' o S
. 4— —
5-TrR-18-0 0 CLAY (CL)
&~ i brown-gray, moist, stiff, high plaaticity, trace gravel, mottling (brown-red) _
L 7 oL _
' 8m-1 0 -
9 -]
10— | SANDY CLAY (CL} - . B
TR-18-1 : 0 oL light brown-gray,moist, stiff, low plasticity, trace gravel, shell fragments
11— . -
X
12 CLAY {C)
13— brown, mosit 1o wet, very stiff, high plasticity, trace gravel ]
CL
14— =
l 1 5_|TR-1B-1 0
Boring terminated at a depth of 15.0 fest.
16— ‘ Boring backiited with cement bentonite grout. -
Groundwater was encountered at 11.5 fest. . . Co - i
' 17 .
18— -
' 19— -1
20— _|
21— =]
| -
23— —
l g 24— —
1 - —
[
’ ' o] 27— -
=]
' g 28— -
2| 29+ -
: g
1
: : TreadwelikRollo . Project No.: 2808.01 | Aftachment: A-17

r
|
|




TCET EMVIRDNMENTAL 400801 GPJ TER GOT 3308

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT
5885 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, Callfornia

PROJECT:

Log of Boring TR-19 S

Boring location:  See She Plan, Figure 2

Logged by: E. Deratzian

Dale slarted: 1/20/05

| Date finished: 1720005

Drilled By: Precision Sampling Ing.

Drilling mathod: Direct Push

Hammer weight/drop: —

| Hammer type: —

Sampler: Continuous Core

SAMPLES
&

¥

DEPTH
(feetl)

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

|nches)
OV {ppm)
LITHOLD

T2 [,<lt
e | § 235
ASPHALT

g NO RECOVERY

TR-19:25 Bl W

CLAY (CL)

rcent finas
SILTY CLAY with

CL
6 1084

SAND with CLAY (SW)

7 cL| \ yeliew-brown, medium dense, molst, subrounded, well graded, no odor, 80 /
4— rcent fine to sand, 10 ni fines

. green-gray with orange mottling, stiff, moist, plastic, no odor, 10 percent gravel, 5
7= ~__percent fine sand, 85 percent fines

(v N

23—
24—
25—
D et
27—
28—
29—
30

areen-gray, medium stiff, moist, very plastic, no odor, 5 percent fine sand, 95 /:
/—

Boring terminated at 7 feat baiow ground surface,
Boring backfed with cement grout. Groundwater was
not ancountersd during drilling.

8ol properies based on visual absarvations only.

Project

No 1
4089.01 A-1




EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT

PROJECT: 5885 HOLLIS STREET Log of Boring TR-20

Emeryville, California PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring localion:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: E. Morita

Date starled 1/20/05 | Date finished: 172005 e Bz . Prnsocer Svapsite:

Drilling method: Direct Push

Hammer weightidrop: - | Hammer type: -

Sampler: Continuous Core

SAMPLES

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

:

o= |bu

DEPTH

Humbar

UTHOLOGY

[Chas]
VI [ppm )}

TEST ENVIROMAMENTAL 4060 GPI TAR GOT 3am0s

;
~__ ASPHALT T
1— . CONCRETE SLAB -

| mead SP|  SAND (P)
3 \ gray, medium dense, molst, subrounded, moderately graded, no odor, 85 percent /__
fine lo medium sand, 15 percent fines

CLAY (CL) =!
cL brown, stiff, moist, very plastic, weak hydrocarbon edor from 2.0 to 4.0 feet, 10
B— percent fine sand, 80 percent fines —|
strong hydrocarbon odor from 4 to 7 feet

| maeq cLl  CLAY(cL)
7~ green-gray, stiff, moist, very plastic. strong hydrocarbon odor, 5 percent fine sand, Ve
\_95  percent fines 3

14~ —

Boring tarminated at 7 feet baiow ground swrface.
B et i coman (o G vas Treadwell2Rollo
not sncountetad during drilling,
Soll propasfies based on visual obaarvationa only. Project No. Figure:
4069.01 A-2




TELT ENVIRONMENTAL 40€% GPJ TAR GOT 305

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT
5885 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

Log of Boring TR-21

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2

Logped by: E. Morlta

Dala stariad: 1/20/05

Date finished: 1/20/05

Driliing method: Dirsct Push

Drilied By: Precision Sampling Inc.

Hammer weighVdrop: - | Hammer type: -
Sampler: Continuous Core
SAMPLES = | B
ES neEEE MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
2| sewee | 2123 ; g
a LT ‘E ®mo E £ g E
M SILTY SAND (SM}
4 — medium brown, loose, maist, subangular, slightly plastic, poorly graded, no odor, /:
ML| 80 percent sand_10 percent fines
2= rras “i = SANDY SILT (ML)
e L gray-black, very soft, moist, slightly plastic, poorly graded, no odor, 70 percent /—
3 ML \ sand, 30 percent fines
“GRAVELLY GLAY (GL) B
4= \ black, medium siiff, wel, plastic, poorly gradéed, no odor, 15 percent gravel, 5 -
cL percant fine sand, B0 percent fines
51 SANDY SILT (ML) N
6 hghl brown, soft, molst, subangular, slightly plastic, moderatety graded, no odor,
e { sand, 75 percent fines ]
7 suL LAY (CL) A
\ light brown, soft to medium stiff, moist, subrounded, plastic, no odor, 10 percent
8 sand, 80 percant fines —
8- -
10- -]
11= =
12— E
13— —
14— -
15— —
16— -
17— -
18—
19 -4
20 —
21 ~
22 -
23~ -
24— =
25— —
26— -
27— -
28— -
20 -
30

Boring termenalad at 6 5 feal balow ground surfaca,
Poring backflisd with cament grout, Groundwatar wes

not encountered during driting

Solpropmlosbandonwwd.oburvaﬁonsoﬁy.

4069.01




TEST THVIRDNMENTAL 400501 (3P TAR GDT 305

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT
: 5885 HOLLIS STREET Log of Boring TR-22
Emeryville, California 7 PAGE 1 OF 1
Boring location:  See Site Plan. Figure 2 Logged by: E. Morita

Date started: 1/20/05

| Dale finished. 1/20/05 Drilled By: Pracision Sampling inc.

Driling method. Hand Auger

Hammer weight/drop: -~

j Hammer tjrpa: -

Sampler: 2x6 Stalnless Steel Sampling Tube

DEPTH
(feel)

SAMPLES

e | § (2

(inchag)

Recovery

O (ppen)

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

LITHOL DY

| rrazad

TR-22-80

12—

14—
15—
16—
17—
18—
19—

21—
22
23—
24—
25—
26—
27
26—
25—
a0

cL

ASPHALT -
CLAY with SAND (CL} i
dark brown, moist, subangular, slightty plastic, no odor, 25 percent fine sand, 75
percent fines -

CcL

CLAY with SILT and some GRAVEL (GL)

Concrete stab from 2.5 feel to 2.8 fest —

yellow-brown, medium stiff, moist, plastic, moderately graded, no odor, 15 percent |
gravsl, 5 parcent sand, 80 percent fines

v 1 13

Boring termineled at 8 5 feal below ground surface.
Boring backfibed with cemeant grout. Groundwater was

not encounbered during driling

Soll properBes basad on visuat observalions only.

No.: Fi
“a06901 =" A4




TEST ENVIRONMENTAL 408501 GPJ TAR GGT WM0E

PROJECT: EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT L f B TR 25
. ' 5885 HOLLIS STREET i -
Emeryville, California og o Orlng PAGE 1 OF ¢
Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: E. Morita _
Date started: 1/20/05 [ Date finished: 1/20/05 Drilled By: Pracision Samplng Inc.
Drilling mathod: Hand Auger
Hammer welghl/drop: - | Hammer type: —
Sampler: 2x8 Siainless Steel Sampling Tube
SAMPLES =3
§ 5 THE MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
- Sarpia : F
8 7| Mumber § ﬁ ; E g % E
: ASPHALT ~ —
| = SANDY CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) et
dark brown-black, soft, moist, subrounded, slightly plastic, moderately graded, no
2— TR28.24 cL odor, 10 percent gravel, 25 percent sand, 65 percant fines —
3 -
4~
) CL CLAY with SAND {CL)
5 olive green mottled with tan, medium stiff, moist, slightly plastic, moderately ‘
| graded, medium hydrocarbon odor, 10 percent gravel, 15 percent fine sand, 75 /-
6— = arcant fines —
vrzso. T cL| —CLAY with SAND (CL)
7= olive, medium stiff, molst, slightly plastic, poorty graded, sirong hydrocarbon odor, —1
i 10 percent fine sand, 90 percent fines
cL|  CLAY with GRAVEL (CL)
q— olive mottied with light brown, stiff, moist to wet, subangular, plastic, poory
graded, weak hydrocarbon odor, 15 percent gravel, 5 percent fina sand, 80
10— percant fines, angular chert fragments throughout, slight sheen observed on —
4 undwater sample
| = —
12— -
13— -
14 —
15— =]
16~ -
17— ==
18— -
18— —
20— -
21~ -4
2- -
23— ~
25— -
26— _]
27— -
28— —
29— -
30 =
Bomuwmﬁmedawotedbelmground surface
Borhg backifed vl coment gt Treadwell2Rollo
Projoct No Figure:
4069 01 A-5




TEST ENVIRONMENTAL L0650 GPJ TAR GOT 3NS5

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT
5885 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

Log of Boring TR-28

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location

See Sile Plan, Figure 2

Logged by: E. Morita

Date started:

12005

| Date finished: 1120105

Drilled By: Precision Sampling Inc.

Drilling mathod: Hand Auger

Hammer weight/drop:

I Hammer iypa: -

Sampler:  2x6 Stainless Stesl Sampling Tube

SAMPLES

DEPTH
(feet}

Bampée
Mgrnilemy

i3

it

i
E

3=

LITHOLOG

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

} 21

5

| TR2B-2.0

TR-28-6.0

12
13—
14—
15—
16—
17—
18—
18—
20~

22
23—
24—
25—
26—
27—
28—
29—

cL|

ASPHALT

CLAY with SAND (CL) =
gray io black, soft, wet, plastic, no odor, 10 percent medium sand, 90 percent
fines ot

CL

CLAY with GRAVEL (CL)
yellow-brown, subangular, sghtly plastic, moist, weak hydrocarbon odor, 12 -
percent gravel, 10 percant medium sand, 78 parcent fines

CL

CLAY {CL)
olive, plastic, moist, medium 1o strong hydrocarbon odar, 20 percent medium il
sand, 80 percent finas et

30

Boring lerminated al 6.5 faal below grownd swrfaca.
Boring backfied with cemen! grout. Groundwater was

not encaurtared during driliing.

Sol properfies based on visuz| obsarvetions only.

Project No.: Figure:
4069.01 A-B




TEST ENVIRONMENTAL 408901 GP) TAR GDT VW05

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT

PROJECT: 5885 HOLLIS STREET i -
Emeryville, Callfornia Log Of Borlng TR 29

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure

2 Logged by: E. Deratzian

Date started: 1/20/05

I Date finished: 1/20/05 Drilled By: Precision Sampling Inc.

Drilling method: Direct Push

Hammer weight/drop; —

i Hammer type: -—

Sampler:  Continuous Core

SAMPLES

&Ewﬁgi

MATERIAL DESCRIPTION

VM [ppem)
LITHOLOGY

(L =gl 1

i
:

[a] Murmbes ‘E

ASPHALT A

SpP

| maad
. cL

| TR-29-8.0

CL

~._fines

SAND with GRAVEL (SP) -
brown, loose, moist, subrounded, moderately graded, no odor, 10 percent gravel,
85 parcent fine 1o medium ssnd, 5 percen! fines o
CLAY with SILT (CL)

black, medium s0ff, most, non-plastic, no odor, 10 percent fine sand, 80 percent -

CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) -
orange-brown, medium stiff, moist, subrounded to subangular, stightly plastic, no

odor, 15 perceni gravel, 5 percent fine to medium sand, 80 percent fines, angular
chert fragments throughout

30

Boring terminatad at 13 0 faat batow ground aurface
Boring backfiled with cemant grout.
Soll propesties based oh visual observations only.

Praject

No.: ‘
4089.01 A7




TEST ENVIRDISSENTAL al8s0d GP) TRR GOT WO

PROJECT:

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT
5885 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

Log of Boring TR-30

PAGE 1 OF 1

| Boring location:  See Sile Plan, Figura 2

| Date sterted: 1/20/05

I

Data finished. 1/20/05

| Drilling method: Direct Push

Logged by: E. Deralzian
Drilled By: Precision Sampling Inc.

Hammar weighVdrop: - I Hammer lype: -
Sampler. Continuous Core
SAMPLES = | =
r § =1 k|8 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
W = Fmple g E 18 1 g i g
(=] Murmber ® o ﬁ e8| E
aE
ASPHALT 7
1= SW CRAVELLY SAND (5W) -
-\ brown, loose, moist, subrounded to subangular, well graded, no odor, 20 percent
2— cL| “_gravel, 75 parcent fine o coarse sand, 5 fines —
T“'“"’# CLAY with SILT (CL)
3 \ black. madium stiff, moist, non-plastic, no odor, 10 percent fine sand, 90 percent /:
fines
d4— oL CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) =1
orange-brown, stiff, moist, subrounded to subangular, plastic, nc odor, 15 parcent
5 gravel, 5 percent fine to medium sand, 80 percent fines, angular chert throughout  —
8— . GLAY (CL) .
TR-30-80 = gray, stiff, moist, weak hydrocarbon odor starting at 5.5 feet, 5 percent fine sand,
7— CL 85 percent fines il
8- £
G— CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) _ , .
brown with gray motiling, stiff, molsi, subrounded to subangular, slighily plastic,
10— weak hydrocarbon odar to 11 fest, 10 percent gravel, 5 percent fine sand, 85 o
¢ percent fines
11— i -
12— —
13—
14— =
15— -
16— <a]
17— =
18— -
18— -
20— -
21— —
22— -
23— -
24— ~
25— il
26— B
27— —
28— _
28— -
30
Boring tarminatad at 13.0 feet haiow ground surface.
Boring backfillad with cement grout

Soll properties based on visual cbservations only.

TreadwellSRollo

Projact No,

4069.01

Figuro




TEST EMVIRONASENTAL 408801 (2 TER GDT 30008

EMERYVILLE INDUSTRIAL COURT

PRRMGEY. 5885 HOLLIS STREET : :
Emeryvilie, Califomia Log Of Bonng TR 31

PAGE 1 OF 1

Boring location:  See Site Plan, Figure 2 Logged by: E. Deratzian

Dale started: 1/20/05

I Date finished: 1/20/05 Drilled By: Precigion Sampling Inc.

Drilling method: Diract Push

Hammer weighUdrop: - i Hammar lype:
Sampler: Conlinuous Core
SAMPLES | & ,
I g = 8|3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION
R A HE
T — -
. ASPHALT ]
1— : NG RECOVERY el
- -
3| TRA12E] SW SAND with GRAVEL (SW)
CL brown, locse, moist, subrounded to subanguler, well graded, 15 percent gravel, 80 /—
4— ercent fine 1o coarse sand, 5 percent fines 4
. CLAY with SILT (CL)
5— black, stiff, molst, non-plastic, strong hydrocarbon odor, 10 percent fine sand, 80 s
cL \ parcant fines ))
6 mmated NO RECOVERY 4.
i CLAY with SILT (CL)
7o yellow-brosm wilth orange motiling, medium s6iff, moist, very plastic, no odor, 10 /:
nt fine sand rcent fines
8— cL CLAY with GRAVEL (CL) =]
9 olive-brown with orange motiling, medium stiff, molst, plastic, no odor, 10 percent
gravel, 5 percent fine sand, 85 psrcent fines
L CLAY [CL)
11 yellow-brown with gray motting, medlum stiff, moist, slightly plastic, no odor, 10 -
cL percent fine sand, B0 percent fines
12— —
13
14— —1
15— -
16— -]
17— -]
18— —
18— -
20_. —
21— -
22— -
23.__ o
24— -
ZSj -1
26— =
27— =
28— i
29— ~
30
Boring terminated at 13.0 feet balow g.rt::lnd surfaca.
Baring backffiled with cement groud. ndwater was m
encountered at a depth of 6.84 feat during drilling
Sckt propestiss based on visual ohaarvations only. Project No.: Figure
4069.01 A-Q
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QEESS TREADWELL & ROLLO

(= w

Depth (ft)

40 —— — — —
L . — -
50 Y Y R [ I N S B | N Y Y

Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: MHALL
Sounding: TRCPT-01

Date: 2010-04-05 11:06

qe (tsf)

fs (tsf)

10

T AlAFLE

CVERY

i T T Y 0 ) R B

Max. Depth: 20 177 (ft)
Avg. Interval; 0.328 (ft)

-15

u (psi)

200

O

G N I O

™ (%) 10

0 12
|

| A T e T

1 N O O

—

r_ —

i L e br b3

SBT: Soit Behavior Type (Robertson 1990)



QEESS TREADWELL & ROLLO

Sounding: TRCPT-02 Date: 2010-04-05 08:16
T
Gt (ts1) 200 fs (&N 10 e 200 W 10 0 S1B:2T
0 IIII—!_IIII e iE TR P2 T ||T|!ll['| | 1 S I O R T |llflllllill_%lllllllllll
?-I#HIJAUGE; = =

Depth (f1)

Site: EMERY STATION EAST

Engineer: M.HALL

30—

40—

50 | 1 ] 1 1 ]

JAMPLE

Max. Depth: 20.013 ift)
Avg. Interval: 0.328 it}

I O I S

-
Clay & sity clay

S

B Sanay sit & clayey sit

S 1 e e Y I

SBT: Soil Behavior Type iRobertson 1950)



EGG

TREADWELL & ROLLO

Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: M.HALL
Sounding: TRCPT-03

Date: 2010-04-02 01:50

e ———
i (ts fs (ts u {psi Rf (% SBT
4 ( f} 200 ( n 10 -15 (p ) 200 ( ) 10 0 ‘II2
0 T (o=t s LT e P [ i i (R R B2 LT O P T I 2 731 = U LU P [ e P I A 0 I O S R o (o
= HAND AUGER| HAND AUGER| B HAND AUGER)| b =
_ = — | =
| SOIL JAMFLE RS ] _ ]
NO RECOVERY N i | N
—_— " — — u—
= - Bt L ]
L oW SuEgRmELE ] =1 L —|
g — —] — - —] I — —]
£
‘5_ | — — = — — — —]
@
o
30__ — - L T S—— a— — f— ]
40— — - : n - - —
50 I N TN Y N B N B IS O B Lt draal [ I I LU b iyt

hax. Depth: 20.013 ift)
Avg. Interval: 0.328 (ft)

SBT: Soil Behavior Type {Robertson 1930}



QBESS TREADWELL & ROLLO

Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: MHALL

Sounding: TRCPT-04 Date: 2010-04-02 11:17
e — ]
ts fs (ts u (psi Rf (% SBT
§] W ( f) 200 . ( f) -15 (p ) 200 ' ( ) 10 @ 12
0 | PP o R S S e e A § S I 0 T e | [ AT | G T IIII!IITI IlIllllIllIl;llliIllIllf
e HAND AUGER] s HAND AUGER] i | 4AND AUGER| B
7 ] R = l | Sandy =it & :E!s,-ev_\- b - |
— -~ - - — Clay & shy cay —
10— f = =1 — — Sangy st Sm?pin i -
| E solL gampie | L =i | — —
- GwsaurLE
B i T B N Clay & siny clay N
90 —— ; wnmn_vﬁ.u:;_a | L] _ jl | ] P ]
§ . — | =4 L | — - —
30 —— — — — —+ — — —| — —
B ] B i k B B N B n
40— — L = L - I — e —]
50 1| N I I N I | lIIIl‘lllil I O I O I I T O A O | ilJ_Llj_llllilllIIIIIIII

Max. Depth: 20013 (ft}
Avg. Intersal. 0.328 {ft)

SBT. Soil Behavior Type (Robertson 1990)



QBESS TREADWELL & ROLLO

Site: EMERY STATION EAST
Sounding: TRCPT-05

Engineer: M.HALL
Date: 2010-04-02 08:05

=3
s fs (ts u {psi Rf (%) SBT
q.l( f) 200 f) -15 (p ) 200 10 (IJ 12
|
0 | O P T TR e M T | R A RS RA T IR e T T B I T A | ITTTTTTTTTTTITTTTIT IT OO
® o - : — o - ] o
= HAND AUGER] i HAND AUGER] . HAND AUGER] =
SOIL JAMPLE N ] Clay & siny clay —
e — — —]
e AT ] — Sandy i & clayey. sit —
WO RECCAVERY i
— | ] —]
] _ ] Clay & sty clay _
Clay & shy clay
1
ﬁ- SOIL AMPLE | | |
Clay & silty clay
1 ow sapik i : | . . _|
= 3
= - — - — | - - i —
1]
]
30 —— — — -~ u — — — —
I . - 1 T ] — - —
- —] L — - —] —] — —
40— — — — H — — — e —
A I N I N A TN | Y I I I O T O I B I e P i ol ) Illllllilllilll}lllllll

Max. Depth: 20.013 (ft)

Avg. Interval: 0.328 ift)

SBT. Soil Behavior Type {Robertson 1390)
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qRESS TREADWELL & ROLLO

S Sm—
t (tsf) fs (tsf) u (psi) Ri (% SBT
" 200 200 } 10 tll 1|2
0 | T e e o T e | S R P T R I o ) T ] ] T | | ) JER TR T P (O 5 L I R I
i3 HAND AUGER HAND AUBER HAND AUGER HAND AUGER! i
— ~1 - - Clay & siny :1,-? N
y SOIL SAMPLE | _ _ ' _
B ow sanrik = = ] ]
Clay & sity chiy N
- | =) | -
. ] - 1 Clay & sity clay ]
e
"6_ - —] | — —1 - —
@
a
30__ S | e ———— — — — — pr—
4 —— — - ] — I -
50 [ I N N (N T B B I N B I I Y Y O N T T Y T I Pl ettt vt bt dllg

Site: EMERY STATION EAST
Sounding: TRCPT-06

Engineer: MHALL

Date: 2010-04-01 04:00

Max. Depth: 20.177 (ft)
Avg. Interval: 0.328 (f)

SBT: Soil Behavior Type iRobertson 1930)



GG

gIEE | TREADWELL & ROLLO Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: M.HALL
o o - Sounding: TRCPT-07 Date: 2010-04-01 12:51
TEESSST
tsf fs (ts Rf (% SBT
Gt ( f) 200 N ( n 200 ’ ( ) 0 12
o R T e = By B[t ey e T B [l o 5 I S e E R I1I!IIIFIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIE
= HAND AUGER HAND ALGER)| = D AUGER| =
[~ il SOIL JAMFLE ] {’____*W"
'!' SOIL JAMPLE — — —
B I.' G sanEiE 7 — — —
| | | 1] = Sancy sl:-.i:._-l;.-e; st _._-‘
—] -] | = o Clay & silty ciay —
8 8 solgaurs 7] B = Cisy & sty clay N
_ GW SAMPLE | | il |
E' L _| _ ] . | . |
30—+ — — — — — — —
| _ _ _ - — b ]
40— —] — —] L _ L —
50 AN I A [ P A I T I I | N I T O O | I T T N O I T I A

Max Depth: 20.177 (ft)
Avg. Interval: 0.328 (ft)

SBT Soil Behavior Type {Robertson 1330)



EGG

TREADWELL & ROLLO

Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: M.HALL
Sounding: TRCPT-08

Date: 2010-04-01 08:56

Max. Depth: 20.177 (ft)
Avg. Interval: 0.328 (ft)

===z
Qi {tsf) fs (tsf) u (psi) Ry (%) SBT
0 200 ( 10 -16 { 200 10 EI] 12
|
0 | PR o T P I | BT P T T T [ P S | [ PP S T o A G ST T T O O O L . 5 G . U RO 1 8 D B
= o7 [ = =] — . |
[ HAND AUGER| HAND AUGER] =
! - Clay & sity clay =
10 — — —] Clay & silty clay —
| il Ciay & sity clay ]
Clay & sity clay
| i Clay & sity clay | |
Clay b slty clay
20— -1 g | amd
=
i< I — I —] H ] s | I —
@
[}
30— — — — - - — — —
= r— — — = - p— fe —
40— — — - 2 — — — —
= —] — —] - — —] — —]
50 | I L4 1 1 Y O I O | Y Y I N O 1 Y T T A A I I

SBT. Soil Behavior Type (Robertson 1990;



EGG TREADWELL & ROLLO Site: EMERY STATION EAST Engineer: M.HALL

| Sounding: TRCPT-09 Date: 2010-03-31 11:27
o mewr———. |
ts fs (ts u {psi Rf (% SBT
0] " ( f) 200 0 a ( f) 10 -15 (p ) 200 0 ! ( ) 10 ? 112

0 o ] R TR (T = P L T 8 L I L S L T e TR s SRR AR FERIrT LR
= = o , = L1 <= = = ihd |
= HN'&DAUGEE B Hmumﬁ [ —
G SRIEERLIFLE N ] B I
NC RECTVERY T — — _
N I ] B Clay & sy clag N
SOIL SAMPLE B _ — ]

a
"""" | ] ] I Sardy sit & clayey 5@ ]
IL JAMPLE L —] — ]
| — ’_ b |
L damPE i ~ " [ ! f—— ' |
éﬁ F Sancy sik & :E:.-,-ey i
E RS- L1 L crcnestaeseININSIRRNERT

Max. Depth: 50.033 (ft)

- Soi vi ( ‘
Avg Interval: 0.328 {ft) SBT: Soil Behavior Type (Robertson 1990)



58TH STREET

n

HISTORICAL TENANTS
McLaughlin Coffee

BMP Seismic Retrofitting
Graphic Traffic

Canova Marble

S.B. Thomas
Pro-Formance Lighting

Edy's Candy Kitchen

®
@
©®
®
®
O
@

99000

PELADEAU STREET

Correris Cabinets
Fleetcare Repalir
TLC Windshield
Ellerson Weaver

Alpha Furniture Restoration

-
®

Location of
Post Excavalion Soil Sample al Final Excavalion Depth

Location of Dewatering Wells
Previous Soil Sampte Location
Previous Soil and Groundwater Samples

Groundwater Sample

= s mm m Approximate Limits of Excavation

|

A

A

Cross-Section Location

A HOLLIS STREET - ¢ D
-—-.--l---_--@--.--- --—-.---—--L_ L 1 1 1 3 ] t 8 B B B N | LK 1§ ]
TR-3% . TR-40 . TR-I1 . Yard TR-10 DW-11
5885 5885 5847 5845 5845 5845 waz [ wor @ |
@ Paint & Inks, Paings and ints and Adhpsives |
Thinners Solvehts b _ @: l
Loading Dock RS l 7‘_,) 1 E
| S80E Tm-ze
L r 5635 §
I 1 il @~ @ ™ I ; ® i -
I Approximate Location | Yard N s S .
o2 @ of TPHA/ TPHma in So e Thus i |22
Detected in 1995/ 1999 TR oz
DW-24 ® | 5805 1 2y
Asphalt Paved Former 10,000-glion —, F 3
Parking Area (ﬁasolmﬁ UtS1)' ______ i ‘ E g
pproxirpate
@ sa05 I
— Drums \v Paint Cabinet L
Waste oil AST abine sé TR-29 TR-53 a0 [l
o TA-36 1 ,
ST 10 S PR o P T N — ] W  JIIF
@ % @ oo StOr2ee | TR64 Yard ] TR4t Yard | I TR-25
Furniture™ [T0 A6 Area | TR30 gy we @ | 5
Storage B 5895 TR-51
g Yard . 5 | TR-;. .@
— TR-20 TR-23 TR-GW
» ¢ | 5864 @ \_/ TR-19 TRSE . ‘ TR-54 1 *g) G
| |— 5856 5805 TR-22
=— 5850 1
5670 5560 20 5840 | 5830 5810 rss ||
5658 TR-12 TR-21  TR-52 DW-14
L& 8 8 §F N K Q0 B0 B B | _§B N ¥ | L 3 1 | . |
TR-15 TR-14
2 - 3,000-gallon Waste Oil ASTs |
=a Leg c D

Note: Site fealures from Environmental
Site Assessment, March 19, 1995
(Weiss Associates). All locations are approximate.

T~z

o] 40 Feet
 E—

Approximate scale

9 INJWHOVLLY

ALDERS PROPERTY
5812 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

CROSS-SECTION LOCATION

Leong Environmental, Inc.

Date 12/13/08

Project No. 103.001

Figure 3




A BUILDING A

ENE ! e FF WSW
HOLLIS l —— PELADEAU EXPLANATION
SR TR-2 T'T"‘j'6 | FIREEY T Not Logged: Direct Push or Excavatian Confi
! . ol Logged: Direct Push or Excavation Confirmalion
& i TR-39 (P20} TR-36 | TRe TR-15 o i Sample
i B = = 8
< [ | ’7
w 1 1 w CL- Cley
« [ A, 11,700 cL [ | %
n a | - ¥
g : ND : 3,000 250 HO a SP - Poorly-Graded Sands or Gravely Sands
§ i oL ! ;B cL E SW - WelrGraded Sands or Gravelly Sands
1
[CR i H cL L o O .
g 10 : 4B _:_ ND D '|E: 10 g NR - No Recovery
o : CL : CL | cL = TPH- Total Petrleum Hydrocarbons
om 1 m
[ 4 ND ND +no ND ' mgtkg - Milligrams per Kilogram
w o
w T o (P20y- Boring Projecied 20 Feel
—  Suil Sample Analyzed lor TRH
B ’ ____ BUILDING . B' [ ] Approximete Excavation Limits-Deplh Range Belween
ENE | = = F-F WSW 12 and 15 Feel Belaw Ground Surface
Noele: upper loot below ground surfgace typically
HOLLIS —— PELADEAU lagged as baserock or sandy malerial
STREET TR-18 STREET
w o TR TR-19 TR-13 0w Only detected concenirations are posted for samples
Q =T s — e K. | 2 that are not ND for all TPH ranges. Refer 1o 1ables for
£ cL | 'NR g :
& 1 1 a7 w latoratory qualifiers.
E np J+Waig 5
2 ND wnd: : cL g 1.7« TPH Reponed as Gasaline, maikg
- I ND z 21+ TPH Reported as Diesel, mykg
8 i p " Tl g 2 - TPH Reported as Moter oll, mglkg
& L c 4 ND - TPH nat Detecled in Sample
z -10 —| | ND ND 4 -10 z
[} L . -y =}
o al [+8 o
o w
] ND &
w | w
w w
10 Feat
o— x
0 40 Feet
Appraximale Scale
ALDERS PROPERTY
5812 HOLLIS STREET .
Emerysille, Callfonia IDEALIZED CROSS SECTION A-A' AND B-B'

Leong Environmental, Inc. I'bae 12116108 Project No. 103,001 Figure 4




c ( N BUILDING . c
ENE E-E =i WSW
HOLLIS —— ' TR-12 PELADEAU
STREET TRAT TS B o STREET
" (P24') TR-24 | TR54 | TR-21 w
g 7 I N 1 T° ¢
& S i1 Mo 1.7 L
> 7 1146 2311 M =
@ H ] Mot ol | T €l o
2 ¥3 1 280 28 ) [s]
F3 17 1 11 L B9 F
3 o : TN E- 3
¥ oL o 1 ey, NOT 4 g
2 10 Mo & LI > | -0 2
3 HE—— g
u o 1 ) u
= 1 NI KL =
I D A 2 |}
E 5.8 E
D D
ENE E-E F-F wsw
TR-GW
Seer | [ e STREET
TR-27 TR49 TR-50 TR51 | | TR51
o (P22 TR-28 {P15) P57 TR-26 P15y (P159 &
—,—CL‘Ij g1 Ey 43 : i b 5 - : :
i E 1 1 1
, ol : :
o | ; | :
w 28D 1 [} 1 1 w
8 ' ! [ [ k <
R - 1 (. _- 'S
% 10 ! ! ! ' 0k
[ 1 1 1 1 w
o 1 1 1 1 aQ
: : : ' : 2
= 1
8 JI_ND i ND L SC- ] <]
g L1 cL 1.8 S
z E
g L S
a 20 2 g
o L]
5 i
8 o i
30 — — -a0

CL-
ML -
sC-
sM-

TPH -
mg/kg -

(P22) -

EXPLANATION

Not Legged; Direct Push or Excaverion Cenfirmatlon
Sample

Clay

Silt

Logged as "Sandy Gravelly Ciay”
Silty Sand

Tolal Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
Milligrams per Kilogram

Boring Projectad 22 Fesl

Soll Sample Analyzed for TPH

Approximale Excavation Limits-Depth Range Betwean
12 and 15 Feet Belcw Ground Surface

Nots: upper foot below ground surfgace typically
logged as baserock or sandy matarial

Only detected concenlrations are pasled for samples
that are nol ND fer all TPH ranges. Refar 1o 1ables for
laboratory qualifiers.

TPH Reporied as Gascline, mg/kg
TPH Reparted as Diesel, mg/kg
TPH Reporled as Motor Gil, mglkg
TPH Not Detected in Sample

10 Feel —

0 |
0 40 Feet
Approximate Scale

Al DERS PROPERTY
5812 HOLLIS STREET
Emeryville, California

Leong Environmental, Inc.

IDEALIZED CROSS SECTICN C-C" AND B-D*

Date  12/16/08

Project No.

Figure 5




E E
NNW SSE
PROPERTY
BOUNDARY
— — _BUILDING _
s9TH — i A=A TR4 B’-B c-C D-D
STREET (P28) |
TR-31 TRS TR-G TR-43 TR-48
wog TR24 TRt TR s F15) P15) (P25) P10) TR-26 P22y TR-28
=} - 1 — = = = ol =5
< NR 1 1 CL 431 ’—v
u cL CL 1
[ cL ol sw i cL ! ! e T
n c] 1 cL !
4 - H
g ND w4 of ND L H
cL i :
& . i cL .
G 4o e o 4 15 ND ' - .10
z A ]
e e . L ’ - P .
o o cL 3 1
e - ¥
- LN | L no Lo LN + ND
w
™
F F
NNW SSE
PROPERTY
BOLNDARY
- _ BUILDING - .
A .5 c-c D
e TRar A-A B-B' D-D
STREET (P15 TR-36 TR-24
TR-48 1] R-50
. TR-38 RABA TR-30  TR-44 TR-8 TR-28 | T
_— P12) \TR46 | (P1) T TR7 P15)  (P10) (P15) (P15} TR-53 (715) TR-25
Q _ ' TT T | - W SN Al = I L Ll
< r T 1 SPl  qee !
Z L] A 1 1 1,600 1
3 ex 11 k708 1.0 1 L I
4 @0 V.ooor, &0 - : - H
2 T e H b 28 1
2 e 1 1 1
o 1 I 1 H . 1
& o L i i
- : 1 1
g 10 aTl 18 cL : 78 cL i
5 : H : =
D e o= = S | = g
2 179 57 LIND N0 kD LND ND L ND L
w 33
w
™S —
EXPLANATION
Note: upper foot below ground surlgace typically 10 Feet
T Not Lagged; Direct Push or Excavatlon Confimation TPH - Total Patroleum Hydrecarbens logged as baserack or sandy maierial
2 Sample
mafig - Milligrams Per Kllogram Only detected concentralions are posted for samples ‘
CL- Clay that are nol ND for ell TPH ranges. Reler Io tables for
(P10} - Boring Projected 10 Fesl laboralory qualifiers.
SP - Poorly Graded Sand or Gravelly Sands
—  Seil Sample Analyzed lor TPH 1.7 - TPH Reported as Gasoline, ma/kg 0
SW - well Graded Sands or Gravelly Sands * TPH Repored as Diesel, mg/kg
- Approxlmate Excavation Limits-Depth Range Between 2 - TPH Reperied as Molor Oll, mg/kg 0
NR - No Recovery 12 and 15 Feel Below Ground Surface ND - TPH Nol Detected In Sample

Approximate Scale

FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

FEET BELOW GROUND SURFACE

ALDERS PROPERTY
5812 HOLL!S STREET
Ermneryville, Califomia

IDEALIZED CROSS SE

CTION E-E' AND F-F*

Date

12/16/08

Project No.  103.001

Figure 6

Leong Environmental, Inc.
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